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deutsch

Sehr geehrte Kundin,
sehr geehrter Kunde,

vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir ein Bauerfeind
Produkt entschieden haben.

Jeden Tag arbeiten wir an der Verbesserung
der medizinischen Wirksamkeit unserer
Produkte, denn Ihre Gesundheit liegt uns am
Herzen.

Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung
sorgfaltig. Bei Fragen wenden Sie sich an lhren
Arzt oder Ihr Fachgeschaft.

Zweckbestimmung

AchilloTrain ist ein Medizinprodukt.

Sie ist eine Bandage zur Behandlung von
Achillessehnenbeschwerden.

Wichtig: Das zusatzliche Fersenkissen ist
zum Beinlangenausgleich am gesunden Fuf3
zu tragen.

Indikationen

« Achillodynie (Tendinose, Paratendinitis,
Bursitis subachillea)

*Haglundferse

« chronische, posttraumatische oder post-
operative Reizzustande, z.B. bei Achilles-
sehnenrupturen

A Anwendungsrisiken

«Wurde lhnen die AchilloTrain verschrieben,
sprechen Sie die Nutzung und Anwen-
dungsdauer mit dem Arzt ab. Er informiert
Sie dariiber, ob und mit welchen anderen
Produkten die AchilloTrain zeitgleich genutzt
werden kann.

« Bitte beachten Sie ohne Ausnahme die Hin-
weise, die Sie bei Erwerb der AchilloTrain er-

halten haben sowie die Gebrauchsanweisung.

«Bei unsachgemaBer Anwendung oder auch
eigenmachtiger Veranderung des Produktes
konnen Schaden entstehen und die Gewahr-
leistung entfallt.

« Bei Bedarf kann dem Produkt der Fersenkeil
entnommen werden. Dafur bitte die Bandage
auf links drehen und den Fersenkeil durch
die Offnung der Velourtasche herausnehmen.
Sollten Sie den Fersenkeil entnehmen, bitte
auch auf das Ausgleichskissen am gesunden
Fuf verzichten.

- Die Bandage entfaltet ihre Wirkung vor allem
bei kdrperlicher Aktivitat. Legen Sie die
Bandage wahrend langerer Ruhepausen ab -
z.B. Schlafen, langes Sitzen.

«Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit fett- und saure-
haltigen Mitteln, Salben und Lotionen.

« Alle von auflen an den Korper angelegten
Hilfsmittel konnen, wenn sie zu fest anliegen,
zu lokalen Druckerscheinungen fihren
oder auch in seltenen Fallen durchlaufende
BlutgefaBe oder Nerven einengen.

« Stellen Sie im Zusammenhang mit der
Nutzung der AchilloTrain auBBergewchnliche
Verdnderungen - z.B. die Zunahme von
Beschwerden - an sich fest, unterbrechen
Sie die Nutzung und suchen Sie umgehend
einen Arzt auf.

Enthalt Naturkautschuklatex (Elastodien),
dies kann bei Uberempfindlichkeit zu
Hautreizungen fihren. Legen Sie die
Bandage ab, wenn Sie allergische
Reaktionen bemerken.
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Kontraindikationen

Nebenwirkungen, die den gesamten Organis-

mus betreffen, sind bis jetzt nicht bekannt. Bei

nachfolgenden Krankheitsbildern ist das Anle-

gen und Tragen eines solchen Hilfsmittels nur

nach Ricksprache mit Ihrem Arzt angezeigt:

«Hauterkrankungen/-verletzungen im
versorgten Korperabschnitt, insbesondere bei
entzlndlichen Erscheinungen, ebenso
aufgeworfene Narben mit Anschwellung,
Rétung und Uberwarmung

« Empfindungs- und Durchblutungsstérungen
des FuBes z. B. »Zuckerkrankheit« (Diabetes
mellitus)

« Lymphabflussstorungen — auch unklare
Weichteilschwellungen korperfern des
angelegten Hilfsmittels

Anwendungshinweise

Zum leichteren Anlegen der Bandage liegt eine
Anziehhilfe bei. Zum Anlegen folgen Sie der
Beschreibung der Kurzanleitung.

o Den oberen Teil der Bandage so weit nach
auBen umschlagen, bis der Fersenkeil greifbar
ist.

0 Die Bandage Uber den Fuf3 ziehen, bis sich
die Ferse auf dem Fersenkeil befindet.

© Dann den umgeschlagenen Teil der
Bandage hochziehen und darauf achten, dass
das Massagepolster die Achillessehne
umschlieBt.

O Falls notwendig, den Sitz der Bandage
korrigieren.

Nicht vergessen: Legen Sie das mitgelieferte
Ausgleichkissen in den Schuh des gesunden
FuBes so ein, dass es formschlissig mit dem
Fersenbereich des Schuhs abschlieft.

Reinigungshinweise

Hinweis: Setzen Sie die Bandage nie direkter
Hitze aus — z.B. Heizung, Sonneneinstrahlung,
Lagerung im Pkw. Dies kann die Wirksamkeit
der Bandage beeintrachtigen.

Bitte beachten Sie die Pflegehinweise auf dem
Einnahetikett. Dieses befindet sich am oberen
Rand der Bandage.

Beachten Sie bitte folgende Hinweise:

1. Entfernen Sie vor dem Waschen den
Fersenkeil. Reinigen Sie diesen per
Handwasche.

2. Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines
Waschenetzes.

3. Die Bandage ist nicht trocknergeeignet.

Waschen Sie die Bandage regelmafig, so dass
die Kompression des Gestricks erhalten bleibt.

Bei Reklamationen wenden Sie sich an den
Handler, von dem Sie das Produkt erhalten
haben.

Hinweis: nur gereinigte Ware wird bearbeitet.

Hinweise zum Wiedereinsatz

Das Produkt ist allein fir Ihre Versorgung
vorgesehen. Geben Sie die Bandage nicht an
Dritte weiter.

Gewadhrleistung

Es gelten die gesetzlichen Bestimmungen des
Landes, in dem das Produkt erworben wurde.
Vermuten Sie einen Gewahrleistungsfall,
wenden Sie sich bitte zunachst direkt

an denjenigen, von dem Sie das Produkt
erworben haben. Das Produkt ist vor
Gewahrleistungsanzeige zu reinigen. Wurden
die Hinweise zum Umgang und zur Pflege
der AchilloTrain nicht beachtet, kann



die Gewahrleistung beeintrachtigt oder

ausgeschlossen sein. Die Gewahrleistung ist

ausgeschlossen bei:

«nicht indikationsgerechter Anwendung

« Nichtbefolgen der Anweisung des
Fachpersonals

«eigenmachtiger Produktveranderung

Meldepflicht

Aufgrund regionaler gesetzlicher Vorschriften
sind Sie verpflichtet, jeden schwerwiegenden
Vorfall bei Anwendung dieses Medizinpro-
duktes sowohl dem Hersteller als auch dem
BfArM (Bundesinstitut fir Arzneimittel und
Medizinprodukte) unverziiglich zu melden.
Unsere Kontaktdaten finden Sie auf der Riick-
seite dieser Broschire.

Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt nach
Nutzungsende entsprechend der ortlichen
Vorgaben.

[MD] - Medical Device
[UD] - Kennzeichner der DataMatrix als UDI
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english

Dear Customer,
thank you for choosing a Bauerfeind product.

We work to improve the medical effectiveness
of our products every day — because your
health is very important to us. Please read
through these instructions for use carefully.
If you have any questions, please contact your
doctor or medical retailer.

Intended purpose

AchilloTrain is a medical product. It is a
support for the treatment of Achilles tendon
problems.

Important: The supplementary heel pad must
be worn on the healthy foot to compensate
leg length.

Indications

« Achillodynia (tendinosis, paratendinitis,
bursitis subachillea)

*Haglund's deformity

« Chronic, post-traumatic or post-operative
irritation (e.g. in the case of Achilles tendon
ruptures)

A Risks of using this product

«If you have been prescribed the AchilloTrain,
please talk to your physician regarding the
use and duration of use. They will also inform
you whether the AchilloTrain can be used
simultaneously with other products, and if so,
which ones.

« Please note all the information you
received with the AchilloTrain as well as the
instructions for use.

« The product may be damaged if it is not used
correctly or is altered arbitrarily and, the
warranty will not be valid.

«The heel wedge may be removed from the
product if necessary. To do so, please turn
the support inside out and remove the heel
wedge through the opening in the velour

pocket. If you remove the heel wedge, please
make sure to also remove the compensating
pad for the healthy foot.

« The effects of this support are felt primarily
during physical activity. Take the support off
during extended rest phases - e.g. sleeping
and long periods of sitting down.

« Avoid contact with ointments, lotions, or
substances containing grease or acids.

« Any aids applied externally to the body may, if
tightened excessively, lead to local pressure
points or, rarely, constrict the underlying
blood vessels or nerves.

«If you experience any unusual changes
connected to the use of the AchilloTrain - e.g.
an increase in discomfort — stop using it and
contact your physician without delay.

Contains natural rubber latex (Elastodiene)
which can cause skin irritation in persons
with an allergy. Take off the support if you
notice any allergic reaction.

Contraindications

Side effects involving the body as a whole

have not been reported to date. If you have any

of the following conditions, such aids should
only be fitted and worn after consultation with
your physician:

« Skin disorders/injuries in the relevant part of
the body, particularly if inflammation is pres-
ent. Likewise, any raised scars with swelling,
redness and excessive heat build-up.

«Impaired sensation and circulatory disorders
of the foot, e.g. Diabetes mellitus.

«Impaired lymph drainage - including soft
tissue swellings of uncertain origin located
remotely from the fitted aid.

Application instructions

A donning aid is included to allow for easier
donning of the support. For donning, please
follow the instructions provided in the quick
reference guide.

@ Fold the upper part of the support outwards
until the heel wedge can be gripped.

0 Pull the support over the foot until the heel
is at the heel wedge.

OThen pull up the folded-over part of the
support taking care that the profiled insert is
to the side of the Achilles tendon.

@ Adjust the fit of the support as necessary.
Do not forget: Insert the supplied
compensation pad in the shoe of the healthy
foot in such a way that it is flush with the heel
area of the shoe.

Cleaning instructions

Note: never expose the support to direct heat,
e.g. heater, sunlight, leaving it in your car,

etc. This can impair the effectiveness of the
support.

Please refer to the care instructions on the
sewn-in label. This can be found on the upper
edge of the support.

Please note the following:

1. Remove the heel wedge before washing.
Wash the wedge by hand.

2. We recommend using a lingerie bag.

3. The support is not suitable for tumble
drying.

Wash your support regularly to retain the

compression of the knitted fabric.

To make a complaint, please contact the
retailer that provided you with the product.

Note: only clean goods will be handled.

Notes on reuse

This product is intended for your treatment
only. Do not pass the support on to other
people.

Warranty

The statutory regulations of the country

of purchase apply. Please first contact the
retailer from whom you obtained the product
directly in the event of a potential claim under
the warranty. The product must be cleaned

before submitting it in case of warranty claims.

Warranty may be limited or excluded if the

instructions on how to handle and care for the

AchilloTrain have not been observed.

Warranty is excluded if:

«The product was not used according to the
indication

« The instructions given by the specialist were
not observed

« The product was modified arbitrarily

Duty to report

Due to regional legal regulations, you are
required to immediately report any serious
incident involving the use of this medical
device to both the manufacturer and the
responsible authority. Our contact details can
be found on the back of this brochure.

Disposal
Once you have finished using the product,

please dispose of it according to local
specifications.

[MD] - Medical Device
— DataMatrix Unique Device Identifier UDI

Version: 2020-04

@ francais

Chére cliente, cher client,
merci d'avoir choisi un produit Bauerfeind.

Tous les jours, nous travaillons a 'amélioration
de l'efficacité médicale de nos produits, car
votre santé nous tient particuliérement a ceeur.
Veuillez lire attentivement la notice
d'utilisation. Pour toutes questions, veuillez
vous adresser a votre médecin ou a votre
revendeur spécialisé.

Utilisation

AchilloTrain est un dispositif médical. Il s'agit
d'un bandage de traitement des douleurs du
tendon d'Achille.

Important: une talonnette neutre est livrée
avec chaque AchilloTrain pour utilisation
du céte sain afin d'éviter une différence de
hauteur des jambes.

Indications

« Achillodynie (tendinose, paratendinite, bursite
du tendon d'Achille)

«Maladie de Haglund

« Etats inflammatoires chroniques, post-
traumatiques ou post-opératoires, par ex. en
cas de ruptures du tendon d'Achille

A Risques d'utilisation

« Si AchilloTrain vous a été prescrite, veuillez
convenir avec un médecin de son utilisation
et de sa durée d'application. Ce dernier vous
indiquera si AchilloTrain peut étre utilisée
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simultanément avec d'autres produits et, le
cas échéant, lesquels.

« Veuillez observer, sans exception, les

indications qui vous ont été données lors

de l'achat d'AchilloTrain ainsi que la notice

dutilisation.

En cas d'utilisation non conforme, mais aussi

de modification arbitraire du produit, des

dommages peuvent survenir et la garantie
peut alors devenir nulle et non avenue.

«Sinécessaire, il est possible de retirer la

talonnette du produit. Pour ce faire, veuillez

tourner la chevillere sur la gauche et retirer
la talonnette par l'ouverture de la poche en
velours. En cas de retrait de la talonnette,
veuillez également renoncer au coussin de
compensation au niveau du pied non affecté.

L'orthése agit surtout au cours des activités

physiques. Retirez 'orthése pendant les

phases de repos prolongées (par ex. pour
dormir ou si vous restez longtemps en
position assise).

Evitez tout contact avec des substances

grasses ou acides, des cremes ou des lotions.

« Toutes les aides thérapeutiques positionnées
sur les différentes parties du corps peuvent
conduire a des pressions locales excessives
si elles sont portées trop serrées, et plus
rarement a un rétrécissement du calibre des
vaisseaux sanguins ou des nerfs.

« Sivous constatez des effets indésirables
inhabituels liés a l'utilisation d’AchilloTrain
(par exemple, réapparition de la douleur),
arrétez de la porter et consultez
immeédiatement un médecin.

Contient du caoutchouc naturel
(élastodiene) qui peut provoquer des
irritations cutanées en cas d'hypersensibi-
lité. Veuillez retirer le orthése si vous
observez des réactions allergiques.

Contre-indications

A ce jour, aucun effet secondaire affectant

l'ensemble de l'organisme n’est connu. En cas

d'existence ou d'apparition des symptomes
cités ci-apres, l'application et le port de ce
produit doivent préalablement faire l'objet
d'une consultation aupres de votre médecin
habituel :

- Dermatoses/ lésions cutanées dans la zone
en contact avec l'appareillage, notamment en
cas d'inflammations. Cicatrices avec enflure,
rougeur et hyperthermie.

« Troubles sensoriels et troubles circulatoires
du pied, p.ex. diabéte.

«Troubles de la circulation lymphatique —
également tuméfactions inexpliquées des
masses molles éloignées de l'appareillage
poseé.

Conseils d'utilisation

Pour faciliter la mise en place de la chevillere,

une aide d'enfilage est fournie. Pour l'enfilage,

veuillez respecter la description présentée
dans les instructions abrégées.

@ Retouner la partie supérieure de

l'AchilloTrain vers l'extérieur jusqu’a ce que la

talonnette soit a portée de main.

@ Enfiler la chevillére jusqu'a ce que le talon

se situe sur la talonnette.

o Puis remonter la partie retournée de

l'AchilloTrain en veillant au bon positionne-

ment de l'insert de part et d'autre du tendon
d'Achille.

@ Ajuster si nécessaire.

Important: ne pas oublier de mettre la talon-

nette neutre dans la chaussure du c6té sain.



Conseils de nettoyage

Remarque : n‘exposez jamais l'orthése a la
chaleur directe ; par ex. chauffage, soleil, dans
une voiture. Cela peut limiter U'efficacité de
l'orthese.

Veuillez tenir compte des conseils d'entretien
sur l'étiquette cousue. Cette derniere se trouve
sur le bord supérieur de l'orthese.

Veuillez tenir compte des conseils suivants :

1. Retirez la talonnette avant le lavage.
Nettoyez cette derniere a la main.

2. Nous vous recommandons d‘utiliser un filet
alinge.

3. L'orthese ne doit pas passer au seche-linge.

Lavez régulierement l'orthese, afin de

conserver l'effet compressif du tricot.

En cas de réclamation, veuillez vous adresser
au distributeur aupres duguel vous avez
obtenu le produit.

Remarque : seuls des produits propres
peuvent étre pris en considération.

Conseils pour une réutilisation

Le produit est destiné a votre traitement
tout a fait personnel. C'est pourquoi vous ne
devez pas transmettre l'orthése a une tierce
personne.

Garantie

La législation en vigueur est celle du pays

ou le produit a été acheté. Si un cas de
garantie est présumé, veuillez vous adresser
premiérement a la personne a qui vous avez
acheté le produit. Le produit doit étre nettoyé
avant de notifier un cas de garantie. En cas de
non-respect des indications sur le maniement
et l'entretien de la AchilloTrain, la garantie
peut étre compromise, voire devenir nulle et
non avenue.

La garantie est caduque dans les cas suivants :

« Utilisation non conforme aux indications

«Non-respect des consignes du professionnel
formeé

« Altération arbitraire du produit

Obligation de déclaration
Conformément aux dispositions légales en
vigueur a l'échelle régionale, il vous incombe
de signaler immédiatement, aussi bien au
fabricant qu'aux autorités compétentes,

tout incident grave lié a l'utilisation de ce
produit médical. Vous pourrez trouver nos
coordonnées au verso de cette brochure.

Destruction

A la fin de sa durée d'utilisation, veuillez
mettre le produit au rebut conformément aux
réglementations locales.

- Medical Device (Dispositif médical)
001 - igentifiant de la matrice de données comme UDI

Mise a jour de l'information: 2020-04
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@ nederlands

Geachte klant,

hartelijk dank dat u hebt gekozen voor een
product van Bauerfeind.

Elke dag werken wij aan de verbetering van
de medische effectiviteit van onze producten.
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig
door. Neem voor vragen contact op met uw
arts of uw speciaalzaak.

Beoogd gebruik

De AchilloTrain is een medisch hulpmiddel.
Het is een bandage ter behandeling van
achillespeesklachten.

Belangrijk: Het extra hielkussen dient voor het
voorkomen van beenlengte verschil onder de
niet aangedane zijde te worden gedragen.

Toepassingsgebieden

« Achillodynie (tendinose, paratendinitis,
bursitis subachillea)

« Syndroom van Haglund

« Chronische, posttraumatische of postopera-
tieve irritatie, bijv. bij achillespeesrupturen

A Gebruiksrisicos

«Indien de AchilloTrain werd voorgeschreven,
moet u het gebruik en de toepassingsduur
met uw arts bespreken. Hij of zij vertelt u
welke andere producten u gelijktijdig met de
AchilloTrain kunt gebruiken.

«Volg altijd de aanwijzingen op die u bij de
aanschaf van de AchilloTrain hebt gekregen,
en de gebruiksaanwijzing.

« Bij ondeskundig gebruik of ook bij zelf
aangebrachte wijzigingen aan het product
kan schade ontstaan en vervalt de garantie.

«Indien nodig kan het wigvormige hielkussen
uit het product worden verwijderd. Draai
daarvoor de bandage naar links en verwijder
het wigvormige hielkussen via de opening in
het velourskanaal. Wanneer u het wigvormige
hielkussen verwijdert, moet u ook het
compenserende kussen aan de gezonde voet
verwijderen.

« De bandage is vooral werkzaam bij lichame-
lijke activiteit. Verwijder de bandage tijdens
langere rustpauzes zoals slapen of lang
zitten.

«Voorkom contact met vet- en zuurhoudende
middelen, zalf of lotion.

« Alle van buiten op het lichaam aangebrachte
hulpmiddelen kunnen, indien ze te strak
zitten, lokaal drukverschijnselen veroorzaken.
Sporadisch kunnen bloedvaten of zenuwen
bekneld raken.

«Neemt u door het gebruik van de AchilloTrain
ongewone veranderingen bij uzelf waar, zoals
een toename van de klachten? Onderbreek
dan het gebruik en raadpleeg onmiddellijk
een arts.

@ Bevat latex van natuurlijke rubber
(elastodien). Dit kan bij overgevoeligheid
tot huidirritaties leiden. Neem de bandage
af bij allergische reacties.

Contra-indicaties

Bijwerkingen die het gehele organisme
betreffen, zijn tot op heden niet bekend. Bij
de volgende ziektebeelden is het raadzaam
om voor het aanbrengen en dragen van een
dergelijk hulpmiddel eerst met uw arts te
overleggen:

*Huidaandoeningen/-verwondingen van
het te behandelen lichaamsdeel, vooral
bij ontstekingen. Tevens bij littekens die
gezwollen zijn, er rood uitzien en warm
aanvoelen.

*Huidgevoelsstoornissen en doorbloedings-
stoornissen van de voet, b.v. suikerziekte.

« Lymfe-afvoerstoornissen — ook onduidelijke
zwellingen elders dan op de plek van het
hulpmiddel.

Gebruiksinstructies

Voor eenvoudiger aantrekken van de bandage
is een aantrekhulp bijgevoegd. Volg voor

het aantrekken de beschrijving in de korte
handleiding.

@ De bovenrand van de bandage zover naar
buiten omslaan tot het hielkussen vastgepakt
kan worden.

@ De bandage over de voet trekken tot de hiel
zich op het hielkussen bevindt.

© Dan het omgeslagen deel van de bandage
omhoogtrekken en erop letten dat de pelotte
zijdelings langs de achillespees ligt.

@ Zonodig het verband nog wat beter schikken.
Niet vergeten: Legt u het meegeleverde
hielkussen zo in de schoen van de niet
aangedane zijde dat het achter bij de hiel
naadloos aansluit.

Wasvoorschrift

Opmerkingen: Stel de bandage nooit bloot
aan directe hitte, bijv. verwarming, zonlicht,
bewaren in de auto. Dit kan nadelige gevolgen
hebben voor de werking van de bandage.

Let op de richtlijnen voor verzorging op het
ingenaaide etiket. Dit bevindt zich op de
bovenste rand van de bandage.

Let op het volgende:

1. Verwijder voor het wassen het wigvormige
hielkussen. Reinig dit met de hand.

2. We adviseren het gebruik van een wasnet.

3. De bandage mag niet in de droger.

Was de bandage regelmatig zodat de
compressie van het breiwerk behouden blijft.

Wendt u zich in het geval van klachten tot
de handelaar waar u het product heeft
aangeschaft.

Aanwijzing: alleen gereinigde producten
worden in behandeling genomen.

Aanwijzingen voor hergebruik
Het product is uitsluitend voor u bestemd. Geef
de bandage daarom niet door aan derden.

Garantie

De wettelijke bepalingen van het land waar

het product is gekocht gelden. Als u meent

dat u aanspraak op garantie kunt maken,

neem dan in eerste instantie contact op met

degene van wie u het product hebt gekocht.

Het product dient te worden gereinigd vdor de

aansprakelijkstelling. Indien de aanwijzingen

over het gebruik en het onderhoud van

de AchilloTrain niet zijn nageleefd, kan de

garantie worden beperkt of uitgesloten.

De garantie is uitgesloten bij:

«Oneigenlijk gebruik

« Het niet opvolgen van de aanwijzingen van
geschoold personeel

« Eigenmachtige productwijziging

Meldingsplicht

Op grond van de regionale wettelijke
voorschriften bent u verplicht elk ernstig
voorval bij gebruik van dit medische

hulpmiddel, onmiddellijk te melden bij zowel
de fabrikant als de bevoegde instantie. Onze
contactgegevens vindt u op de achterkant van
deze brochure.

Verwijderen
Voer het product na de gebruiksduur conform
de plaatselijke voorschriften af.

[MD] - Medical device (Medisch hulpmiddel)
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@ italiano

Gentile cliente,

la ringraziamo per aver scelto un prodotto
Bauerfeind.

Ogni giorno lavoriamo per migliorare
l'efficacia medicale dei nostri prodotti, al
fine di garantirle la massima soddisfazione.
La preghiamo di leggere attentamente le
istruzioni per l'uso. Per eventuali domande
contatti il suo medico o il suo rivenditore
specializzato.

Destinazione d‘uso

AchilloTrain & un prodotto medicale. E un
bendaggio per il trattamento dei traumi al
tendine d'Achille.

Importante: il cuscinetto calcaneare di
compensazione deve essere collocato sotto il
piede illeso per eguagliare 'altezza dei tacchi.

Indicazioni

« Achillodinia (tendinosi, tenosinovite, borsite
subachillea)

«Sindrome di Haglund

« Stati inflammatori cronici post-operatori
o0 post-traumatici, come per es. rotture del
tendine di Achille

A\ Rischi di impiego

« Se Le e stato prescritto AchilloTrain, si rivolga
al medico per ottenere consigli sull'uso
e la durata del trattamento. Il medico La
informera anche sui prodotti da abbinare
all'uso di AchilloTrain.

« Si attenga strettamente sia alle avvertenze
che ha ricevuto all'acquisto di AchilloTrain,
sia alle Istruzioni per l'uso.

« L'utilizzo improprio o anche modifiche ap-
portate arbitrariamente al prodotto possono
causare danni ed esulano dalla garanzia.

«Se necessario e possibile rimuovere la

tallonetta calcaneare dal prodotto. Per

eseguire questa operazione girare il

bendaggio a sinistra ed estrarre la tallonetta

calcaneare attraverso 'apertura della

tasca in velours. In caso di rimozione della

tallonetta calcaneare, non utilizzare il

cuscinetto di compensazione sul piede sano.

Il bendaggio dispiega la sua azione soprat-

tutto durante l'attivita fisica. In caso di lunghe

pause di inattivita (per es. durante il sonno, se
si resta seduti a lungo), togliere il bendaggio.

Evitare il contatto con sostanze, pomate e

lozioni contenenti acidi e grassi.

Tutti i dispositivi medicali applicati all'esterno

del corpo possono, se troppo stretti,

comportare fenomeni di compressione locale

e determinare in alcuni casi la costrizione di

nervi e vasi sanguigni.



«Qualora in concomitanza con l'uso di
AchilloTrain dovesse osservare la comparsa
di alterazioni anomale, ad es. l'acuirsi dei
disturbi, interrompa l'utilizzo e si rivolga
immediatamente al medico.

@ Contiene lattice naturale di caucciu
(elastodiene) e puo provocare irritazioni
cutanee in caso di ipersensibilita al
materiale. Qualora si osservino reazioni
allergiche, rimuovere il bendaggio.

Controindicazioni

Non sono noti effetti collaterali a carico

dell'intero organismo. Nel caso delle

malattie seguenti l'impiego di questo ausilio

e consentito solo previa consultazione del

proprio medico curante:

« Dermatiti o lesioni della zona bendata, in
particolare nei casi di manifestazioni
inflammatorie; nonché in caso di cicatrici
sporgenti con gonfiore, surriscaldate e
arrossate.

« Paralgesie superficiali e disturbi circolatori
del piede, p.e. Diabete mellito.

« Disturbi di flusso linfatico — compresi gonfiori
asintomatici distanti dalla zona bendata.

Avvertenze d'impiego

E disponibile un ausilio che rende estrema-
mente semplice indossare AchilloTrain. Per
indossare il bendaggio sequire la procedura
descritta nelle istruzioni in breve.

o Capovolgere verso l'esterno la parte
superiore del bendaggio fino a toccare l'inserto
calcaneare.

@ Calzare il bendaggio tirandolo verso l'alto
fino a far combaciare esattamente il tallone
con l'inserto calcaneare.

o Rivoltare, quindi, la parte del bendaggio
capovolta precedentemente verso l'alto e

fare attenzione che l'inserto profilato sia
posizionato sulle parti laterali del tendine di
achille.

@ Correggere se necessario la posizione del
bendaggio.

Non dimenticare: inserire il cuscinetto
calcaneare di compensazione nella scarpa del
piede illeso in modo che combaci con il tallone.

Avvertenze per la pulizia

Nota: Non esporre mai il bendaggio al calore
diretto, ad es. termosifoni e raggi solari, non
conservarlo in automobile. Cio potrebbe
compromettere 'efficacia del bendaggio.

Rispettare le indicazioni per il lavaggio
riportate sull'etichetta cucita sul bordo
superiore del bendaggio.

Prestare attenzione alle seguenti indicazioni:

1. Prima del lavaggio rimuovere la tallonetta
calcaneare e lavarla a mano.

2. Raccomandiamo l'utilizzo di un sacchetto a
rete salva bucato.

3. Il bendaggio non & idoneo per l'asciugatrice.

Lavare regolarmente il bendaggio in modo da

conservare intatto l'effetto compressivo del
tessuto a maglia.

Per reclami, rivolgersi al rivenditore da cui e
stato acquistato il prodotto.

Avvertenza: verranno trattati solo articoli puliti.

Avvertenze per il riutilizzo

Il prodotto & concepito esclusivamente per
il trattamento personale. Pertanto, non fare
utilizzare il bendaggio a terzi.

Garanzia

Si applicano le disposizioni di legge vigenti

nel Paese in cui il prodotto e stato acquistato.

Nel caso in cui si ritenga di aver titolo

per usufruire della garanzia, rivolgersi

in primo luogo al rivenditore presso cui

si e acquistato il prodotto. Prima di poter

usufruire della garanzia il prodotto deve

essere lavato. Qualora non fossero state

rispettate le indicazioni per la cura e l'utilizzo

di AchilloTrain, cio potrebbe comportare una

limitazione o un‘esclusione della garanzia.

La garanzia e esclusa in caso di:

« Utilizzo non conforme alle indicazioni

»Mancata osservanza delle indicazioni fornite
dal personale specializzato

»Modifica arbitraria del prodotto

Obbligo di notifica

In base alle disposizioni di legge in vigore

a livello regionale, qualsiasi inconveniente/
incidente verificatosi durante l'uso del
presente prodotto medicale deve essere
immediatamente notificato al produttore e
all'autorita competente. | nostri dati di contatto
si trovano sul retro della presente brochure.

Smaltimento

Al termine, il prodotto va smaltito conforme-
mente alle disposizioni locali vigenti.

[MD] _ Medical Device (Dispositivo medico)
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espafol

Estimado/a cliente/a,

muchas gracias por haberse decidido por un
producto Bauerfeind.

Una de nuestras prioridades es su salud, por
lo que todos los dias trabajamos para mejorar
la eficacia medicinal de nuestros productos.
Por favor, lea atentamente las instrucciones
de uso. Para cualquier pregunta, péngase

en contacto con su médico o su tienda
especializada.

Ambito de aplicacion

AchilloTrain es un producto médico. Se

trata de un vendaje para el tratamiento de
molestias en el tenddn de Aquiles.

Importante: La talonera adicional debe
colocarse en el pie sano, para compensar la
diferencia de altura.

Indicaciones

« Aquilodinia (tendinosis, paratendinitis,
bursitis retrocalcanea)

» Deformidad de Haglund

« Estados inflamatorios crénicos,
postraumaticos o postoperatorios, p.€j. en
caso de roturas del tenddn de Aquiles

A Riesgos de la aplicacion

« Si sumeédico le ha prescrito el vendaje
AchilloTrain, pidale que le informe también
sobre su uso y la duracion del tratamiento.
Su médico le informara sobre si puede
utilizar AchilloTrain simultaneamente con
otros productos y, en caso afirmativo, de qué
productos se trata.

« Por favor, observe y respete sin excepcion
las indicaciones que le han sido facilitadas
al adquirir AchilloTrain, asi como sus
instrucciones de uso.

«En caso de un uso inadecuado o al realizar
modificaciones por cuenta propia en el
producto, pueden originarse danos y, por con-
siguiente, se perdera la validez de la garantia.

«En caso necesario, es posible retirar del

producto la cufa para el talon. Para ello, gire

el vendaje sobre el lado izquierdo y retire la
cuna para el talon sacandola por la apertura
del bolsillo de terciopelo. En caso de retirar
la cuna para el talon, omita también la
almohadilla de compensacion en el pie sano.

El vendaje despliega sus efectos

especialmente durante la actividad fisica.

Quitese el vendaje durante los periodos

prolongados de reposo (p.ej., mientras se

duerme o estando sentado mucho tiempo).

Evite que el producto entre en contacto

con pomadas, lociones o ungiientos que

contengan grasas o acidos.

« Todos los productos ortopédicos externos

para el cuerpo pueden generar, si estan

demasiado ajustados, presion local o rara

vez, constriccion en los vasos sanguineos o

nervios subyacentes.

Si, durante la utilizacion del vendaje

AchilloTrain, detecta cambios anormales

como, por ejemplo, un aumento de las

molestias, no siga utilizando el producto y

acuda inmediatamente a un médico.

@ Contiene latex de caucho natural
(elastodieno) que puede producir irritacion
cutanea en personas hipersensibles. Si
observa reacciones alérgicas, quitese el
vendaje.

Contraindicaciones

Hasta la fecha no se conocen efectos

secundarios que afecten a todo el organismo.

En el caso de presentarse alguno de los

cuadros clinicos que se indican a continuacion,

debera consultar con su médico la utilizacion
de este producto ortopédico:

« Afecciones/lesiones cutaneas en la zona
correspondiente del cuerpo, especialmente
inflamaciones. También cicatrices abiertas
con hinchazén, enrojecimiento y acumulacion
de calor.

« Pérdida de sensibilidad y alteraciones en la
circulacion sanguinea de los pies, p.ej.
Diabetes mellitus.

« Trastornos del flujo linfatico, asi como
hinchazon de partes blandas de origen
incierto en lugares alejados de la zona de
aplicacion del medio auxiliar.

Indicaciones de uso

Para facilitar la colocacion del vendaje se
incluye una ayuda para la colocacion. Siga las
indicaciones contenidas en el manual breve
para la colocacién del producto.

@ Doble la parte superior del vendaje hacia
fuera hasta que pueda asirse la cufa del talon.
@ Cologue el vendaje en el pie hasta que el
talon quede encima de la cuna del talén.

9 Después, suba la parte doblada del vendaje,
teniendo cuidado de que la almohadilla perfi-
lada quede a los lados del tenddn de Aquiles.
o Si fuese necesario, corrija el asiento del
vendaje

No olvide colocar la almohadilla de
compensacion en el zapato del pie sano, de tal
forma que se ajuste perfectamente a la zona
del talon del zapato.

9

Indicaciones para la limpieza
Recomendacién: No exponga nunca el vendaje
al calor directo, p.ej.calefaccion, al sol, en el
coche. De lo contrario, podria verse afectada la
efectividad del vendaje.

Por favor, observe las instrucciones para el
cuidado en la etiqueta cosida. La etiqueta
cosida se encuentra en el borde superior del
vendaje.

Observe las siguientes instrucciones:

1. Antes del lavado, retire la cuna para el talon.
Lave la cufa a mano.

2. Recomendamos que utilice una red para
lavado.

3. El vendaje no es apto para la secadora.

Lave el vendaje con regularidad para que se
mantenga la compresion ejercida por el tejido.

En caso de quejas o reclamaciones, pongase
en contacto con el distribuidor al que comproé
el producto.

Nota: solo se aceptaran mercancias limpias.

Informacion sobre su reutilizacion

El producto esta previsto Gnicamente para
uso personal. Por tanto, no pase el vendaje a
terceras personas.

Garantia

Seran aplicables las disposiciones legales del

pais en el que se haya adquirido el producto.

Por favor, en caso de reclamaciones de

garantia, dirijase directamente al punto de

venta donde haya adquirido el producto. El

producto debe limpiarse antes de entregarse

para la prestacion de los servicios en garantia.

No respetar las indicaciones sobre el uso y el

cuidado de AchilloTrain puede afectar o excluir

la garantia.

Queda excluida la garantia en caso de:

»Uso no conforme al indicado

«No sequir las indicaciones del personal
competente

< Realizar cambios arbitrarios en el producto

Obligacion de informar

De conformidad a las normas legales
regionales vigentes, usted tiene la obligacion
de informar inmediatamente sobre cualquier
hecho grave aparecido durante el uso de este
producto médico tanto al fabricante como

a las autoridades competentes. Encontrara
nuestros datos de contacto en el reverso del
folleto del producto.

Eliminacion
Al final de la vida util, deseche el producto
conforme a las normativas locales al respecto.

[MD] — Medical Device (Dispositivo médico)
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portugués

Estimado(a) cliente,

muito obrigado por ter optado por um produto
da Bauerfeind.

Trabalhamos diariamente para melhorarmos
a eficacia médica dos nossos produtos,

pois a sua saude é a nossa prioridade. Leia
atentamente as instrugoes de utilizagdo. Em



caso de duvida, contacte o seu médico ou a
sua loja da especialidade.

Finalidade

AchilloTrain é um produto médico. E uma
ortdtese para tratamento em caso de queixas
no tendao de Aquiles.

Importante: o acolchoado adicional para o
calcanhar deve ser usado no pé saudavel para
compensar a diferenga no comprimento das
pernas.

Indicagdes

« Aguilodinia (tendinose, paratendinite, bursite
retrocalcanea)

« Deformidade de Haglund

« Estados de inflamagéo cronicos, pos-
traumaticos ou pos-operatorios, por ex. em
caso de ruturas do tendao de Aquiles

A Indicagdes de utilizagao

«Se a AchilloTrain Lhe tiver sido prescrita, fale
com o médico sobre a utilizagao e o periodo
de aplicagdo. Ele também o informara sobre
se e com que outros produtos a AchilloTrain
pode ser utilizada em simultaneo.

«Observe, sem excecao, as indicagdoes que
recebeu ao adquirir a AchilloTrain, bem como
as instrucoes de utilizagao.

«Em caso de aplicagdo incorreta ou modifica-
¢oes nao autorizadas do produto, é possivel

que ocorram danos e a garantia seja anulada.

« Se necessario, a cunha para calcanhar pode
ser retirada do produto. Para isso, rodar
a ortétese para a esquerda e remover a
cunha para calcanhar através da abertura de
veludo. Caso retire a cunha para calcanhar
remova também o refor¢o de compensacao
no pé saudavel.

« A ortétese desenvolve o seu efeito
especialmente com atividades fisicas. Retire
a ortotese durante longos periodos de
descanso - p.ex. enquanto dorme ou esta
sentado por muito tempo.

« Evite o contacto com substancias gordurosas
ou acidiferas, pomadas e logoes.

« Todos os meios auxiliares aplicados
externamente no corpo podem provocar
compressoes locais se estiverem muito
apertados ou ainda, em casos raros,

comprimir 0s vasos sanguineos ou 0s nervos.

«Se detetar em si alteragoes incomuns — p.ex.
o0 aumento de dores - associadas a utilizagao
da AchilloTrain, interrompa a utilizagao e
consulte de imediato um médico.

0O facto de possuir latex de borracha
natural (elastodieno) pode provocar
irritagoes na pele em caso de
hipersensibilidade. Coloque a bandagem,
se notar reacgoes alérgicas.

Contraindicagoes

Até ao momento, ndo sao conhecidos efeitos

secundarios que afetem todo o organismo.

Se o0 seu quadro clinico apresentar uma

das seguintes condigoes, recomendamos

que coloque e use a ortotese sé depois de

consultar o seu médico:

«Doencas de pele ou feridas na parte do corpo
que esta sendo tratada, especialmente se
houver sintomas inflamatérios. 0 mesmo
vale para cicatrizes protuberantes com
inchacao, vermelhidao ou sobreaquecimento.

« Problemas de sensibilidade e distdrbio da
circulagdo sanguinea nos pés p. ex. diabetes
mellitus.

« Problemas de drenagem linfatica — também
inchacoes nao bem definidas do tecido mole
que se encontrem em outras partes do corpo
onde foi colocada a tornozeleira.

Indicagdes de utilizagao

Para facilitar a colocacdo da ortdtese esta
tem um acessorio auxiliar de colocagao. Siga
a descricao das instrugoes breves para a
colocagao.

o Dobre pelo avesso a parte superior da
tornozeleira até alcancgar a secao do calco.
@ Puxe a tornozeleira pelo pé até que o
calcanhar fique sobre o calgo.

© Desdobre, puxando para cima, a parte
superior da tornozeleira até que o encaixe
fique posicionado lateralmente ao tendao de
Aquiles.

O Caso necessario, reajuste a tornozeleira até
alcancar a posicao correta.

Atengdo: Coloque o acolchoado adicional

no sapato do pé saudavel de forma que
figue completamente encaixado na parte do
calcanhar.

Indicagdes de limpeza

Indicagao: Nunca exponha a ortétese ao calor
direto - por ex. aquecimento, radiagao solar, no
interior de veiculos. Isto pode comprometer a
eficacia da ortétese.

Respeite as indicagdes de lavagem na etiqueta.
A etiqueta encontra-se na extremidade
superior da ortétese.

Observe as seguintes indicagoes:

1. Antes da lavagem remova a cunha para
calcanhar. Lave esta manualmente.

2. Recomendamos a utilizacao de um saco
para roupa interior.

3. A ortotese ndo é compativel com maquinas
de secar roupa.

Lave a ortotese regularmente de forma que a
compressao da malha seja mantida.

Em caso de reclamacgoes, recorra ao
distribuidor junto do qual adquiriu o produto.

Nota: apenas sao processados produtos
esterilizados.

Indicagdes sobre a reutilizagao

0 produto destina-se exclusivamente ao
seu tratamento. Nao entregue a ortétese a
terceiros.

Garantia
Aplicam-se os regulamentos legais do pais
no qual o produto foi adquirido. Caso presuma
uma reclamacao de garantia, dirija-se
diretamente a pessoa junto da qual adquiriu
o produto. O produto deve ser limpo antes de
uma reclamacgao ao abrigo da garantia. Caso
as instrucoes sobre 0 manuseamento e 0s
cuidados com a AchilloTrain nao tenham sido
observadas, a garantia pode ser limitada ou
excluida.
Exclui-se a garantia nos seguintes casos:
«Utilizagcdo nao conforme com as instrugoes
«Nao observancia das instrugées dos
profissionais de saude
« Alteracdes nao autorizadas ao produto

Dever de notificagao

Devido a normas legais regionais, é obri-
gado(a) a comunicar de imediato, tanto ao
fabricante como a autoridade competente,
qualquer incidente grave durante a utilizacao
deste produto médico. Encontra os nossos da-
dos para contacto no verso deste desdobravel.
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Eliminagao
Elimine o produto de acordo com as especifi-
cagbes locais apds o fim da utilizagao.

[MD] — Medical Device (Dispositivo Médico)
~ Identificador da matriz de dados como UDI
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@ svenska

Basta kund,

tack for du har valt en produkt fran Bauerfeind.

Eftersom din halsa ar viktig for oss

arbetar vi varje dag med att forbattra den
medicinska effekten hos vara produkter. Las
bruksanvisningen noga. Vand dig till din
lékare eller fackhandel om du har fragor.

Andamalsbestamning

AchilloTrain ar en medicinsk produkt. Det ar
ett stodforband for behandling av besvar med
halsenan.

Viktigt: Det extra halinlagget/kilen ar till for
att kompensera skillnaden i benlangd och
skall baras pa den motsatta foten.

Anvandningsomraden

« Akillodyni (tendinos, peritendinit, bursitis
subachillea)

«Haglunds hal

«Kroniska, posttraumatiska eller postoperativa
irritationstillstand, t ex vid halsenerupturer

«Inflammatoriska processer i halsenan

A\ Risker vid anvandning

«0m du har blivit ordinerad AchilloTrain
av lakare ska du konsultera din lakare
betraffande anvandningssatt och
anvandningstid. Lakaren informerar dig om
huruvida andra produkter kan anvandas
samtidigt som AchilloTrain och i sa fall vilka.

« Folj alltid anvisningarna som du fick vid kopet
av AchilloTrain samt bruksanvisningen.

«0Om du anvander produkten pa ett felaktigt
satt eller andrar den kan skador uppsta. Da
upphor garantin att galla.

« Halkilen kan vid behov tas bort fran
produkten. Vand da stodférbandet ut och
in och ta ut halkilen genom velourfickans
oppning. Om du tar ut halkilen ska du inte
heller anvanda halkudden pa den friska foten.

« Stodforbandet utvecklar sin verkan framfor
allt vid kroppsaktiviteter. Ta av stodférbandet
under langre vilopauser, t ex nar du sover
eller sitter langre stunder.

« Se till att produkten inte kommer i kontakt
med fett- och syrahaltiga medel, salvor och
kramer.

«Alla hjdlpmedel som appliceras pa kroppen
kan, om de sitter at for hart, leda till lokala
tryckpunkter eller i sallsynta fall ocksa
begransa blodkarl eller nerver som passerar
genom.

«0m du lagger marke till forandringar
nar du anvander AchilloTrain, t ex om
besvaren okar, ska du sluta anvanda
AchilloTrain och omgaende kontakta lakare.

@ Innehaller naturkautschuklatex

(elastodier) som kan orsaka
hudirritationer vid 6verkanslighet. Anvand
bandage om du kanner av allergiska
reaktioner.

Kontraindikationer

Overkanslighetsreaktioner av medicinsk

karaktar ar inte kanda. Vid féljande

sjukdomsbilder skall lakare radfragas innan

hjalpmedlet anlaggs och bars:

«Hudsjukdomar, -skador, framfor allt vid
inflammatoriska symptom inom det omrade
som berors av hjalpmedlet. Detta galler aven
for uppspruckna arr som hettar och uppvisar
svullnad och rodnad.

«Kanselstorningar och cirkulationsrubbningar
i foten t ex diabetis mellitus.

«Storningar av lymfflodet — aven obestamda
mjukdelssvullnader utanfor det anlagda
hjalpmedlet.

Anvandningsinformation

En patagningshjalp som gor det lattare att ta
pa stédforbandet medféljer. FOlj beskrivningen
i snabbguiden nar du tar pa stodférbandet.
@ Vik ner ortosens dvre del s langt att det
gar att fatta halkilen.

@ Dra ortosens 6ver foten tills halen befinner
sig pa halkilen.

© Dra sedan upp ortosens 6vre del igen och
se till att profilinlagget ligger pa sidan om
akillessenan.

O Korrigera ortosens lige om nodvandigt.
Glom inte att lagga den medfdljande
kompenseringsinlagget/kilen i skon for den
motsatta foten. Placera inlagget langst bak i
skons halparti.

Rengdringsanvisningar

Observera: Utsatt aldrig ditt stodforband
for direkt varme, t ex varmeelement,
solljus, forvaring i bilen. Detta kan paverka
stodforbandets funktion negativt.

Beakta skotselanvisningarna pa den isydda
etiketten. Etiketten sitter pa stodférbandets
ovre kant.

Observera foljande anvisningar:

1. Ta bort halkilen fore tvatt. Tvatta den for
hand.

2. Vi rekommenderar att du anvander en
tvattpase.

3. Stodférbandet far inte torktumlas.

Tvatta stodforbandet regelbundet sa att
stickningens kompressionsférmaga bibehalls.

Vid reklamation ska du kontakta den
aterforsaljare du kopte produkten hos.

Observera: Endast rengjord vara behandlas.

Information om ateranvéndning
Produkten ar avsedd endast for personligt
bruk. L&t inte andra personer anvanda ditt
stodforband.

Garanti

For produkten galler de lagstadgade

bestammelserna i det land dar produkten ar

inforskaffad. Vid garantiarenden ska du i forsta

hand vanda dig till den aterférsaljare som du

kopte produkten av. Produkten ska rengoras

innan den visas upp i garantiarenden. Om

anvisningarna om hantering och skotsel

av AchilloTrain inte har féljts kan garantin

begransas eller upphora att galla.

Garantin upphor att galla om:

« Produkten inte har anvants enligt
indikationen

< Anvisningarna fran fackpersonalen inte har
foljts

«Du har utfort andringar pa produkten pa eget
initiativ



Rapporteringsskyldighet

Pa grund av regional lagstiftning ar du skyldig
att utan drojsmal rapportera alla allvarligare
tillbud vid anvandning av detta medicinska
hjalpmedel till saval tillverkaren som ansvarig
myndighet. Du hittar vara kontaktuppgifter pa
baksidan av denna broschyr.

Avfallshantering
Avfallshantera produkten enligt lokala
foreskrifter efter anvandningstiden.

[MD] - Medical device (Medicinteknisk produkt)
- Identifierare for datamatris som UDI

Aktuellt datum for informationen: 2020-04

norsk

Kjaere kunde,

tusen takk for at du har bestemt deg for et
produkt fra Bauerfeind.

Vi jobber for & forbedre den medisinske
effektiviteten av vare produkter hver dag,
fordi helsen din er viktig for oss. Vennligst les

bruksanvisningen noye. Hvis du har sparsmal,

kontakt legen din eller spesialforretningen.

Produktets hensikt

AchilloTrain er et medisinsk utstyr.
Det er en bandasje for behandling av
akillessenesmerter.

Viktig! Den ekstra heelputen ma brukes pa den
friske foten for a utjevne beinlengden.

Indikasjoner

« Akillodyni (tendinose, paratendinitis, bursitis
subachillea)

*Haglund hael

« Kroniske, posttraumatiske eller postoperative
irritasjoner, f.eks. ved akillesseneruptur

\ Risiko ved anvendelse

«Hvis du ble foreskrevet AchilloTrain, vennligst
avtal bruken og brukstiden med legen. Han/
hun informerer deg ogsa om eller med hvilke
andre produkter AchilloTrain kan brukes.

« Overhold uten unntak alle instruksjonene
du mottok ved kjep av AchilloTrain, samt
bruksanvisningen.

« Feil bruk eller uautorisert endring av
produktet kan forarsake skader og
ugyldiggjere garantien.

«Ved behov kan halkilen tas ut av produktet.
For a gjore dette, vri bandasjen mot venstre
og ta heelkilen ut gjennom apningen til
velourlommen. Hvis du fierner halkilen, ma
du ogsa fjerne utligningsputen pa den sunne
foten.

«Bandasjens virkning utgves hovedsakelig
ved fysisk aktivitet. Ta av bandasjen under
langvarige hvilepauser - f.eks. sgvn,
langvarig stillesitting.

«Unnga kontakt med fett- og syreholdige
midler, salver og kremer.

« Alle hjelpemidler som brukes utvortes pa
kroppen kan, dersom de strammes for mye,
fare til lokale tegn pa for hayt trykk, eller,

i sjeldne tilfeller, hemme underliggende
blodkar eller nerver.

+Hvis du i forbindelse med bruken av
AchilloTrain oppdager uvanlige endringer —
f.eks. gkt ubehag — ma du avbryte bruken og
kontakte en lege umiddelbart.

@ Inneholder naturkautsjuk latex
(elastodier). Dette kan fore til hudirritasjo-
ner ved overgmfintlighet. Fjern stotten
dersom du merker allergiske reaksjoner.

Kontraindikasjoner

Bivirkninger som pavirker hele kroppen, er

hittil ikke kjent. Ved fglgende helsetilstander

bor slike hjelpemidler kun tilpasses og brukes

etter at du har radfert deg med legen din:

«Hudforstyrrelser / skader i den aktuelle
kroppsdelen, spesielt ved betennelse. Det
samme gjelder forhgyede arr med hevelser,
redhet og kraftig varmeutvikling.

» Nedsatt folelsesevne og sirkulasjons-
forstyrrelser i foten, f.eks. diabetes mellitus.

«Nedsatt lymfedrenering — herunder
oppsvulmet blatvev av uvisst opphav som
befinner seg langt borte fra det pasatte
hjelpemidlet.

Anvisninger for bruk

For lett pafering av bandasjen er en
pakledningshjelp vedlagt. Falg beskrivelsen i
hurtigveiledningen for pafering.

o Brett den gvre delen av bandasjen utover til
du kan ta tak i heelkilen.

© Trekk bandasjen over foten til halen er ved
halkilen.

© Trekk deretter opp den sammenbrettede
delen av bandasjen mens du sgrger for at

det tilpassede innlegget er ved siden av
akillessenen.

@ Juster bandasjens tilpasning etter behov.
NB! Legg den vedlagte kompensasjonsputen i
skoen til den friske foten, slik at den ligger pa
linje med skoens halomrade.

Anvisninger for rengjering

Merk: Ikke utsett bandasjen for direkte varme
- f.eks. ovn, direkte sollys, oppbevaring i bilen.
Dette kan redusere effektiviteten til bandasjen.

Veer oppmerksom pa vaskeanvisningene pa
den pasydde etiketten. Den befinner seg pa
den gvre kanten av bandasjen.

Vaer oppmerksom pa fglgende henvisninger:

1. Fjern haelkilen for produktet vaskes. Vask
denne for hand.

2. Vianbefaler bruken av et vaskenett.

3. Bandasjen er ikke egnet for terketrommel.

Vask bandasjen jevnlig for & opprettholde
kompresjonen til strikkematerialet.

Ved reklamasjoner ber vi deg om a henvende
deg til forhandleren som du mottok varen fra.

Merk: bare rengjorte varer blir behandlet.

Anvisninger for gjenbruk

Produktet er kun beregnet pa a brukes av deg.
Derfor ma bandasjen ikke gis videre til en
tredjeperson.

Garanti

Lovbestemmelsene i landet hvor produktet

ble kjopt, gjelder. Hvis du mistenker et

garantitilfelle, ta forst direkte kontakt med

forhandleren som du kjopte produktet

av. Produktet skal rengjores for det vises

i garantitilfeller. Hvis anvisningene om

handtering og vedlikehold av AchilloTrain ikke

er overholdt, kan garantien bli pavirket eller

utelukket.

Garantien utelukkes ved:

*Bruk som ikke er i samsvar med
indikasjonene

12

+Manglende overholdelse av instruksjonene
fra fagpersonalet
« Uautorisert endring av produktet

Meldeplikt

Pa grunn av regionale lovbestemmelser, er du
forpliktet til & rapportere alvorlige hendelser
ved bruk av dette medisinske utstyret til bade
produsenten og den ansvarlige myndigheten
umiddelbart. Var kontaktinformasjon finner du
pa baksiden av denne brosjyren.

Avfallsbehandling
Etter avsluttet bruk, vennligst avhend produk-
tet i henhold til lokale forskrifter.

[MD] - Medical Device (Medisinsk utstyr)
- Identifikator av DataMatrix som UDI

Versjon: 2020-04

@ suomi

Hyva asiakkaamme,
kiitos padtoksestdsi ostaa Bauerfeind-tuote.

Teemme joka paiva tyota hoitotuotteidemme
tehokkuuden parantamiseksi entisestaan, silla
terveytesi on meille tarkeda. Lue kdyttéohje
huolellisesti. Jos sinulla on kysyttavaa, ota
yhteytta hoitavaan laakariisi tai tuotteen
jalleenmyyjaan.

Kayttotarkoitus
AchilloTrain on terveydenhuollon tarvike. Se
on akillesjannevaivojen hoitoon tarkoitettu tuki.

Tarkeda: Terveen jalan kantapaassa on
kaytettava tuotteen mukana toimitettua
tasaustukea jalkojen pituuden tasaamiseksi.

Kayttoaiheet

« Akillesjanteen kiputilat (tendinoosi,
paratendiniitti, akillesjanteen alainen bursiitti)

«Haglundin epamuodostuma

«Krooniset, vamman tai leikkauksen jalkeiset
arsytystilat, esim. akillesjanteen repeamissa

A Haittavaikutukset

« AchilloTrain on laakarin maarayksella
toimitettava tuote, jota kaytetaan
laakarin ohjeiden mukaisesti ja ladkarin
maaraaman ajan. Laakari kertoo myaos,
voiko AchilloTrainia kayttaa samanaikaisesti
muiden tuotteiden kanssa ja mitka ovat
yhteensopivia tuotteita.

« Noudata ehdottomasti AchilloTrainin
oston yhteydessa saamiasi ohjeita seka
kayttoohjetta.

« Tuotteen virheellinen kaytto tai omatoiminen
muuttaminen voi aiheuttaa vaurioita ja johtaa
takuun raukeamiseen.

« Tarvittaessa tuotteesta voi poistaa
kantakiilan. Kantakiilan poistamiseksi kaanna
tuote nurin ja poista kantakiila veluuritaskun
aukon kautta. Jos poistat kantakiilan,
ala myoskaan kayta terveessa jalassa
kompensointipehmustetta.

« Tuen vaikutus ilmenee ensisijaisesti liikunnan
aikana. Riisu tuki pitkien lepotaukojen, kuten
nukkumisen ja pitkaaikaisen istumisen,
ajaksi.

« Tuote ei saa joutua kosketuksiin voiteiden,
kosteusemulsioiden tai muiden rasvoja tai
happoja sisaltavien aineiden kanssa.

« Kaikki kehoon kiinnitettavat apuvalineet
voivat aiheuttaa paikallista puristusta tai

harvinaisissa tapauksissa painaa verisuonia
tai hermoja, jos ne kiristetaan liian tiukalle.

« Jos huomaat AchilloTrainin kayton
yhteydessa kehossasi poikkeavia muutoksia,
kuten vaivojen pahentumista, lopeta tuotteen
kaytto ja ota valittomasti yhteytta laakariin.

@ Sisaltaa luonnonkumilateksia

(elastodieenia), joka voi aiheuttaa
yliherkille ihmisille ihodrsytysta. Riisu tuki,
jos havaitset allergisia reaktioita.

Kayttorajoitukset (vasta-aiheet)

Koko elimistoon kohdistuvista haittavaiku-

tuksista ei ole ilmoitettu tdhan mennessa.

Seuraavissa tilanteissa tuotetta saa kayttaa

vain laakarin harkinnan mukaisesti:

«iho-oireita/-vaurioita tuen kayttépaikassa,
erityisesti tulehtuneita alueita tai turvonneita,
punertavia tai kuumottavia arpia

« heikentynyt tuntoherkkyys ja verenkierto
jaloissa esim. Diabetes mellituksen
yhteydessa

« heikentynyt imusolmukkeiden toiminta,
mukaan lukien tuen kayttopaikasta etaalla
sijaitsevien pehmytkudosten turvotus, jonka
syy eiole tiedossa.

Kayttoohjeet

Tuotteen mukana toimitetaan sen kayttoa
helpottava pukemisapu. Pue tuki pikaohjeen
mukaisesti.

o Taita tuen ylaosaa ulospain, kunnes voit
tarttua kantapaakiilaan.

0 Veda tuki jalkaan niin, ettd kantapaa tulee
kantapaakiilan kohdalle.

© Vedi sitten taitettu osa yls ja varmista,
ettd muotoiltu pehmike tulee akillesjanteen
kohdalle.

@ S3ada tukea tarpeen mukaan.

Muista: aseta tuotteen mukana toimitettu
tasaustuki terveen jalan kengan kantapaahan
pohjan suuntaisesti.

Puhdistusohjeet

Ohje: Al altista tukea suoralle kuumuudelle
(esimerkiksi l@ammityspatterit, auringonvalo,
sailytys kuumassa autossa). Materiaalin
vaurioituminen voi heikentaa tuen toimivuutta.

Noudata ommellussa tuote-etiketissa olevia
hoito-ohjeita. Se sijaitsee tuen yldareunassa.

Noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

1. Poista kantakiila ennen pesua. Puhdista kiila
kdsin pesemalla.

2. Pesupussin kaytto on suositeltavaa.

3. Tukea ei saa laittaa kuivausrumpuun.

Pese tuki saannollisesti, jotta neuloksen
puristusvaikutus pysyy ylla.

Ota reklamaatiotapauksessa yhteytta tuotteen
myyjaan.
Ohje: Vain puhtaita tuotteita otetaan kasittelyyn.

Tuotteen uudelleenkaytto

Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan sinun
kayttoosi. Ala siksi anna tukea kenenkaan
muun kaytettavaksi.

Tuotetakuu

Tuotteeseen sovelletaan sen ostomaan
lainsaadantoa. Mahdollisessa
takuutapauksessa ota ensin yhteytta

tuotteen myyjaan. Tuote on puhdistettava
ennen takuuvaatimuksen esittamista. Jos
AchilloTrainin hoito- ja kasittelyohjeita ei ole
noudatettu, takuuta voidaan rajoittaa tai se voi
raueta kokonaan.



Takuu ei ole voimassa, jos:

« Tuotetta on kaytetty kayttoaiheiden
vastaisesti

« Ammattihenkiléston antamia ohjeita ei ole
noudatettu

« Tuotteeseen on tehty omavaltaisia muutoksia

Ilmoitusvelvollisuus

Alueellisen lainsaadannon nojalla kaikista
taman terveydenhuollon tarvikkeen kayttoon
liittyvista vakavista haittatapahtumista

on ilmoitettava seka valmistajalle etta
toimivaltaiselle valvontaviranomaiselle.
Valmistajan yhteystiedot ovat taman esitteen
takakannessa.

Havittdminen
Havita tuote kayton paatyttya paikallisten
maaraysten mukaisesti.

[MD] - Medical Device (Laakinnallinen laite)
U0l - patamatriisin tunniste UDI:na

Versio: 2020-04

dansk

Kzere kunde
Tak, fordi du har valgt et Bauerfeind-produkt.

Vi arbejder hver dag pa at forbedre den
medicinske effekt af vores produkter, fordi

dit helbred ligger os pa hjertet. Laes hele
brugsanvisningen omhyggeligt igennem. Hvis
du skulle have spgrgsmal, sa kontakt din egen
lzege eller din forhandler.

Anvendelsesomrade

AchilloTrain er medicinsk udstyr. Det er
en bandage til behandling af smerter i
akillessenen.

Vigtigt: Den ekstra halpude skal baeres
pa den raske fod for at udligne forskelle i
benlaengde.

Anvenelsesomrader

« Achillodyni (tendinose, paratendinitis, bursitis
subachillea)

«Haglunds hael

« Kroniske, posttraumatiske eller postoperative
irritationstilstande, f.eks. ved ruptur af
akillessenen

A Bivirkninger

« Hvis du har faet AchilloTrain ordineret af
din laege, bedes du altid drefte brugen og
anvendelsesperioden med vedkommende.
Laegen informerer dig om, hvorvidt og i
forbindelse med hvilke andre produkter,
AchilloTrain kan bruges.

« Folg altid rad og vejledning modtaget i
forbindelse med kobet af AchilloTrain samt
oplysningerne i brugsanvisningen.

« Usagkyndig anvendelse eller ogsa ikke aftalte
@ndringer af produktet kan forarsage skader,
og garantien bortfalder.

+Om nedvendigt kan produktets haelkile tages
ud. Vend hertil bandagen pa vrangsiden
og tag helkilen ud gennem abningen i
velourlommen. Hvis du tager heelkilen ud, sa
fiern ogsa udligningspuden pa den raske fod.

«Bandagen virker iszer i forbindelse med
fysisk aktivitet. Tag bandagen af ved laengere
hvilepauser - f.eks. under sgvn eller hvis du
sidder stille i leengere tid.

»Undga kontakt med fedt- og syreholdige
midler, salver eller lotioner.

« Alle terapeutiske hjaelpemidler til udvendig
anvendelse pa kroppen kan medfare
lokale tryksymptomer og i sjeeldne tilfeelde
indsnaevre blodkar eller nerver, hvis de sidder
for stramt.

« Hvis du i forbindelse med brugen af Achillo-
Train bemaerker usadvanlige forandringer—
f.eks. tiltagende smerter — skal du afbryde
brugen og omgaende sege leegehjalp.

Indeholder naturgummi (elastodien),
hvilket ved overfalsomhed kan fare til
hudirritationer. Tag bandagen af, hvis du
far allergiske reaktioner.

Kontraindikationer

Der er ingen kendte bivirkninger, som

vedrgrer hele organismen. Ved nedenstaende

sygdomsbilleder er patagning og brug af et
sadant hjeelpemiddel kun tilradelig i samrad
med leegen:

«Hudsygdomme/-leesioner i det bergrte
omrade af kroppen, iszer ved beteendelsestil-
stande. Opsvulmede ar med hzvelse, redme
og hypertermi.

« Problemer med fglesansen og
blodgennemstremningen i foden f.eks. ved
»sukkersyge« (diabetes mellitus).

«Lymfestase — og uklare haevelser af blgddele
i storre afstand fra hjeelpemidlet.

Brugsanvisning

For nemmere patagning af bandagen medfal-

ger en hjaelp til patagning. Felg ved patagning

vejledningen i den korte brugsanvisning.

o Den gverste del af bandagen foldes udefter,

til man kan fa fat i haeldelen.

0 Bandagen traekkes op over foden, til haelen

befinder sig pa heelkilen.

© Derefter treekkes den omfoldede del af

bandagen op - kontrollér, at profilindlaegget

sidder pa siden af achillessenen.

O Korrigér om ngdvendigt bandagens
placering.

Husk: Lag den medfolgende udligningspude

i skoen pa den raske fod sadan, at den passer

ind i skoens halomrade.

Renggring

Bemark: Bandagen ma aldrig udseettes
for direkte varme (f.eks. fra radiator,
solindstraling, opbevaring i bil). Dette kan
pavirke bandagens funktionsdygtighed.

Veer opmaerksom pa plejeanbefalingerne pa
vaskemaerket. Maerket sidder pa bandagens
overste kant.

Vaer opmaerksom pa felgende oplysninger:

1. Fjern heelkilen fer vask. Vask den i handen.
2. Vi anbefaler brug af vaskepose.

3. Bandagen taler ikke tgrretumbler.

Vask din bandage regelmaessigt, sa
kompressionen i strikmaterialet bibeholdes.
Ved reklamationer bedes du kontakte den
forhandler, hvor du har kegbt produktet.

Bemaerk: Vi tager kun imod rengjorte
produkter.

Oplysninger vedrgrende brugen
Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til
behandling af dig. Du ma derfor ikke give
bandagen til andre.

Garanti
Lovbestemmelserne i det land, hvor produktet
blev kobt, er geeldende. Henvend dig i

garantitilfaelde forst direkte til den forhandler,

hvor du har kebt produktet. Produktet skal

renses, inden det indsendes i garantitilfeelde.

Hvis oplysningerne vedrgrende handtering og

pleje af AchilloTrain ikke blev overholdt, kan

garantien vaere begraenset eller bortfalde helt.

Garantien er udelukket ved:

« Ved tilsideszettelse af indikationen

«Hvis det faguddannede personales
instruktioner ikke folges

« Egenradige e&ndringer pa produktet

Indberetningspligt

Pa grund af regional lovgivning er du forpligtet
til straks at indberette enhver alvorlig
handelse i forbindelse med brugen af dette
medicinske udstyr bade til producenten og til
den kompetente myndighed. Vores kontaktdata
fremgar af denne brochures bagside.

Bortskaffelse
Udtjente produkter skal bortskaffes i henhold
til de lokale regler.

[MD]  Medical Device (Medicinsk udstyr)
e Maerkning af DataMatrix som UDI

Informationens udgivelsesdato: 2020-04

polski

Szanowni Klienci,

dziekujemy za zaufanie okazane produktom
Bauerfeind.

Kazdego dnia pracujemy nad poprawa
skutecznosci medycznej naszych produktow,
poniewaz Panstwa zdrowie jest dla nas bardzo
wazne. Prosimy o doktadne przeczytanie
instrukcji uzytkowania. Wszelkie pytania
nalezy kierowac do lekarza prowadzacego

lub sklepu specjalistycznego, w ktorym nabyli
Panstwo wyrdb.

Przeznaczenie

AchilloTrain to wyréb medyczny. Jest to
aktywna orteza do terapii dolegliwosci
zwigzanych ze sciegnem Achillesa.

Wazna wskazoéwka: Na zdrowej stopie
konieczne jest noszenie wktadki
wyréwnawczej pod piete w celu wyréwnania
roznicy dtugosci nog.

Wskazania

« Achillodynia (tendinoza, zapalenie pochewki
$ciegna, bursitis subachillea)

« Pigta Haglunda

« Przewlekte, pourazowe lub pooperacyjne
stany podraznienia, np.w zerwaniu sciegna

chillesa
Dziatania niepozadane

« Jezeli AchilloTrain przepisat lekarz, trzeba
omowic¢ z nim sposab i czas stosowania.
Poinformuje on réwniez, czy i z jakimi innymi
produktami mozna jednoczes$nie stosowac
AchilloTrain.

« Koniecznie przestrzegac informacji
uzyskanych przy zakupie AchilloTrain oraz
instrukcji uzytkowania.

« Nieprawidtowe stosowanie, jak rowniez
samowolna przerdbka produktu moze
prowadzi¢ do szkdd i utraty gwarancji.

« W razie potrzeby mozna wyjac klin pod
piete. W tym celu obrdci¢ aktywnga orteze
na lewa strone i wyjac klin przez otwor w

kieszonce welurowej. W przypadku wyjecia
klina pod piete nalezy réwniez zrezygnowac z
poduszeczki wyrownujacej dla stopy zdrowej.

« Dziatanie aktywnej ortezy ujawnia sig przede
wszystkim podczas aktywnosci fizycznej.
Aktywna orteze nalezy zdejmowac na czas
dtuzszego odpoczynku, np. na czas snu,
dtugiego siedzenia.

«Wyrdb nalezy chroni¢ przed bezposrednim
kontaktem ze $rodkami zawierajacymi
ttuszcze lub kwasy, z masciami i balsamami.

« Wszelkie zaktadane na ciato srodki
pomocnicze moga w wyniku zbyt ciasnego
dopasowania prowadzi¢ do wystapienia
miejscowych uciskow lub rzadziej do
zwezenia naczyn krwiono$nych lub nerwdw.

« W razie zaobserwowania nietypowych zmian
zwigzanych z noszeniem AchilloTrain, np.
nasilenia dolegliwosci, nalezy przerwac
stosowanie i niezwtocznie skontaktowac sie
z lekarzem.

Zawiera naturalny lateks kauczukowy
(elastodien), ktory w przypadku
nadwrazliwosci moze powodowacd
podraznienia skory. Aktywna orteze nalezy
zdja¢ w przypadku wystapienia reakcji
alergicznych.

Przeciwwskazania

Dotychczas nie stwierdzono wystepowa-

nia dziatan ubocznych dotyczacych catego

organizmu. W przypadku wymienionych

ponizej choréb zaktadanie i noszenie tego typu
produktow trzeba bezwzglednie konsultowac

z lekarzem:

«Choroby i zranienia skory w miejscach
zastosowania produktu, zwtaszcza w
przypadku wystepowania stanéw zapalnych.
Przeciwwskazanie stanowig takze wszelkie
wynioste blizny z obrzekiem,
zaczerwienieniem i nadmiernym uciepleniem.

« Zaburzenia czucia i zaburzenia krazenia w
stopie, np. cukrzyca.

« Uposéledzenie odptywu chtonki, obejmujace
obrzeki tkanek migkkich niepewnego
pochodzenia w miejscu potozonym dystalnie
w stosunku do miejsca zatozenia produktu.

Wskazowki dotyczace zastosowania

W zestawie znajduje sie uchwyt utatwiajacy
zaktadanie ortezy. Zaktadac orteze zgodnie z
opisem w instrukcji skroconej.

o Wywing¢ gérna czeé¢ bandaza na zewnatrz,
aby umozliwi¢ uchwycenie klina pod piete.

@ Nasuwad produkt na stope do zetknigcia
piety z klinem pod pigte.

e Nastepnie naciggna¢ wywinieta czes¢
produktu do gory, zapewniajac przy tym, aby
profilowana wktadka byta skierowana w strone
$ciegna Achillesa.

0 Dostosowac dopasowanie produktu wedtug
potrzeby.

Koniecznie pamigtac: Wtozyc¢ dotaczona
wktadke wyréwnawcza do buta zdrowej stopy,
tak aby tworzyta ptaska powierzchnie piety
buta.

Czyszczenie

Wskazéwka: Aktywnej ortezy nie wolno
wystawiac na dziatanie bezposredniego zrodta
ciepta (np. ogrzewania, promieni stonecznych,
nie nalezy jej pozostawia¢ w nagrzanym
samochodzie). Moze to mie¢ negatywny wptyw
na skutecznos¢ aktywnej ortezy.

Przestrzegac instrukcji znajdujacych sie

na wszywce. Znajduje sig¢ ona przy gornej
krawedzi ortezy.



Przestrzegac przy tym nastepujacych

wskazowek:

1. Przed praniem wyjac klin pod piete.
Pra¢ go recznie.

2. Zalecamy stosowanie siatki do prania.

3. Nie suszyc¢ w suszarce.

Aktywng orteze nalezy regularnie prac, aby
zachowac dziatanie uciskowe dzianiny.

W przypadku reklamacji zwréci¢ sie do
sprzedawcy, u ktérego zakupiono produkt.

Wskazéwka: przyjmowane sa wytacznie
czyste produkty.

Wskazowki na temat ponownego
zastosowania

Wyrob moze stosowac tylko jedna osoba, do
ktorej zostat on dopasowany. Z tego wzgledu
nie nalezy przekazywac aktywnej ortezy
osobom trzecim.

Gwarancja

Obowiazuja przepisy prawa kraju, w ktérym
zakupiono wyrob. W razie ewentualnych
roszczen z tytutu rekojmi nalezy sie najpierw
zwrocic¢ bezposrednio do sprzedawcy, u
ktérego zakupiono wyréb. Przed oddaniem
do reklamacji produkt nalezy oczyscic.
Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji dotyczacych
uzytkowania i czyszczenia AchilloTrain moze
ograniczy¢ zakres roszczen z tytutu rekojmi
lub jej wytaczenie.

Wytaczenie rekojmi nastepuje w przypadku:
« Uzytkowania niezgodnego ze wskazaniami
« Nieprzestrzegania instrukcji specjalisty

« Samowolnych modyfikacji produktu

Obowiazek zgtaszania

Na podstawie regionalnych przepisow

prawa uzytkownik jest zobowigzany do
niezwtocznego zgtaszania wszelkich
powaznych incydentéw zwigzanych z
uzyciem tego wyrobu medycznego — zaréwno
producentowi, jak i wtasciwemu organowi.
Nasze dane kontaktowe mozna znalez¢ na
odwrocie broszury.

Utylizacja

Po zakonczeniu uzytkowania zutylizowac
produkt zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

— Medical Device (Urzadzenie medyczne)
[uo] - Unikalny identyfikator urzadzenia - kod
DataMatrix, UDI

Wersja: 2020-04

@ Cesky

Vazena zakaznice,

vazeny zakazniku,

mnohokrat vam dékujeme, Ze jste se
rozhodl(a) pro produkt Bauerfeind.

Denné pracujeme na zlepsovani lékarské
uc¢innosti nasich produktd, protoze nam zalezi
na vasem zdravi. Pozorné si prectéte navod k
pouziti. V pripadé otdzek se obratte na svého
lékare nebo na specializovany obchod.

Ucel

AchilloTrain je lékarsky vyrobek. Je to bandaz
k lécbé bolesti Achillovy Slachy.

Dulezité: Na zdravé noze musite nosit
doplnkovy patni polstarek, kterym se
kompenzuje délka druhé nohy.

Indikace

« Bolest paty (zanét $lachy, paratendinitis,
bursitis subachillea)

*Haglundova pata

« Chronické, pourazové nebo pooperacni stavy
podrazdéni, napriklad po pretrzeni Achillovy
Slachy

A\ Nezadouci uéinky

« Pokud vam bandaz AchilloTrain predepsal
lékar, je bezpodminecné nutné, abyste s nim
projednali pouzivani a délku aplikace této
bandaze. Lékar vas bude informovat o tom,
zda a s jakymi jinymi vyrobky lze pouzivat
bandaz AchilloTrain soucasné.

« Bez vyjimky respektujte pokyny, které jste
obdrzeli pfi pofizeni bandaze AchilloTrain, a
takeé jeji navod k pouziti.

« Pri neodborném pouzivani nebo svévolnych
zmeénach vyrobku mohou vzniknout Skody a
zanika zaruka.

«V pripadé potfeby ze z vyrobku odebrat
patni klinek. K tomuto tcelu otocCte bandaz
naruby a patni klinek vyjméte otvorem z
velurové kapsy. Pokud vyjmete patni klinek,
nepouzivejte ani vyrovnavaci polstarek na
zdravé noze.

» Bandaz rozviji svdj Gcinek zejména pri
télesné aktivité. BEhem delsi doby odpocinku
(napriklad pfi spanku, delsim sezeni) bandaz
odkladejte.

« Zabrante kontaktu vyrobku s prostredky,
které obsahuji tuky, kyseliny, masti a télova
mléka.

«Véechny pomocné prostredky zvenci prilo-
zené na télo mohou, pokud pevné doléhaji,
vyvolat lokalni priznaky zpUsobené tlakem
nebo ziidka také zUzit prichozi cévy nebo
nervy.

« Pokud zjistite v souvislosti s pouzivanim
bandaze AchilloTrain neobvyklé zmény
- napfiklad zhorseni obtizi, preruste jeji
pouzivani a neprodlené vyhledejte [ékare.

Obsahuje latex z prirodniho kaucuku
(elastodien), ktery muze pfi precitlivéni
vést k podrazdeéni kize. Pri zjisténi
alergickych reakci bandaz sejméte.

Kontraindikace

Vedlejsi Ucinky, které by ovlivnily cely

organismus, nejsou doposud zndmé. Pri dale

uvedenych priznacich onemocnéni je prilozeni

a noseni takové pomucky indikovano pouze po

domluvé s vasim oSetrujicim lékarem:

« Kozni poruchy/poranéni na prislusné c¢asti
téla, zejména pokud se jedna o zanét.
Podobné to plati pro vyvysené jizvy s otokem,
zarudnutim a prehrivanim.

«Zhorsené smyslové vnimani a obéhové
poruchy dolnich konéetin (napf. diabetes
mellitus).

« Zhorseny mizni odtok — vcetné otokl
mékkych tkani nejistého pavodu, které
nachazeji mimo nasazenou ortézu.

Pokyny k pouZivani

Ke snadnéjsimu prikladani bandaze je
prilozena navlékaci pomuUcka. Pri prikladani se
fidte popisem ve stru¢ném navodu.

@ Slozte horna ¢ast aktivni dlahy smérem
ven, dokud nebudete moci uchopit patni klin.
o Natahnéte aktivni dlahu pres nohu, az se na
paté usadi patni klin.

16

9 Poté vytahnéte prelozenou cast aktivni

dlahy, pricemz dbejte na to, aby profilovana

vlozka byla na strané Achillovy Slachy.

@ Upravte nasazeni dlahy podle poteby.

Nezapomeiite: Zasunte vyrovnavaci polstarek

dodavany s dlahou do boty se zdravou nohou

tak, aby se kryl s plochou paty v boté.

Pokyny k gisténi

Upozornéni: Bandaz nikdy nevystavujte

primému teplu — napriklad u topeni,

slunec¢nimu zareni, pri skladovani v auté. To

muze negativné ovlivnit G¢innost bandaze.

Respektujte pokyny k péci uvedené na nasivce.

Nachéazi na hornim okraji bandaze.

Dbejte nasledujicich pokyn:

1. Pred pranim vyjméte patni klinek. Patni
klinek perte v ruce.

2. Doporucujeme pouzit sitku na prani pradla.

3. Ortéza neni vhodna do susicky.

Ortézu pravidelné perte, aby zUstala

zachovana komprese pleteniny.

V pripadé reklamaci se obracejte na
obchodnika, od kterého jste vyrobek obdrzeli.
Upozornéni: Zpracovavame jen vycisténé
zbozi.

Upozornéni tykajici se opakovaného
pouzivani

Vyrobek je urcen pouze k vasemu pouziti.
Ortézu nedavejte zadné dalsi osobé.

Zaruka

Plati zakonna ustanoveni zemé, ve které byl
produkt zakoupen. Jestlize predpokladate,

ze nastal pripad uplatnéni zaruky, obratte

se nejdfive na osobu, od které jste produkt
zakoupili. Pred ohlasenim naroku ze zaruky
vyrobek vycistéte. Pfi nerespektovani pokynu
k nakladani s vyrobkem AchilloTrain a k péci o
néj muze byt zaruka omezena nebo vyloucena.
Plnéni ze zaruky je vylouceno v nasledujicich
pripadech:

« Pouziti neodpovidajici indikaci

« Nerespektovani pokyn odborného personalu
« Svévolné pozmeénovani vyrobku

Ohlasovaci povinnost

Na zakladé regionalnich zakonnych predpist
jste povinni neprodlené ohlasit kazdou
zavaznou udalost pfi pouziti tohoto lékarského
vyrobku jak vyrobci, tak i prislusnému Gradu.
Nase kontaktni Udaje najdete na zadni strané
této brozury.

Likvidace
Po skonceni doby pouzitelnosti vyrobek zlikvi-
dujte podle platnych mistnich predpist.

- Medical Device (Zdravotnicky prostredek)
001 - igentifikator maticového 2D kédu jako UDI

Verze: 2020-04

@ slovensky

Vazena zakaznicka,
vazeny zakaznik,
dakujeme pekne, Ze ste sa rozhodli pre
vyrobok firmy Bauerfeind.

Pracujeme kazdy den na zlepseni medicinskej
ucinnosti nasich vyrobkov, lebo Vase zdravie
nam lezi na srdci. Precitajte si podrobne navod
na pouzivanie. Pri otazkach sa obratte na
svojho lekara alebo odbornt predajnu.

Ugel

AchilloTrain je medicinski pripomocek. Gre za

opornico, namenjeno lajsanju bolecin v ahilovi

tetivi.

Délezité: Na vyrovnanie dizky noh je potrebné

nosit dodatocné patné vankusiky.

Indikacie

« Ahilodinija (tendinoza, peritendinitis,
subahilarni burzitis)

*Hanglundova peta

« Kroni¢na, posttravmatska ali pooperativna
razdrazenost, npr. pri rupturi ahilove tetive

A\ Rizika pousitia

« Ak vam AchilloTrain predpisal lekar, potom s
nim konzultujte o spdsobe a dizke pouzivania.
Bude vas informovat o tom, ¢i a s ktorymi
inymi produktami sa da sucasne pouzivat
AchilloTrain.

« Respektujte bez vynimky pokyny, ktoré ste
dostali pri zakupeni AchilloTrain, a tiez navod
na pouzivanie.

« Pri neodbornom pouzivani alebo svojvolnej
zmene produktu mozu vzniknut skody a dojde
k zaniku zaruky.

«V pripade potreby sa da vyrobok odstranit z
podpatenky. Otocte k tomu bandaz vlavo a
vybrat podpatenku cez otvor velurovej tasky.
Ak musite odstranit podpatenku, musite
vybrat tiez kompenzacnt podusku na zdravej
nohe.

«Bandaz rozvija svoje ucinky predovsetkym
pri telesnej aktivite. Pri dlhsich relaxacnych
prestavkach odlozte bandaz — napr. spanok,
dlhé sedenie.

« Zabrante kontaktu s prostriedkami s
obsahom tuku a kyseliny, masti a emulzii.

« Vsetky pomacky, ktoré sa prikladaju na telo
z vonkajsej strany mozu, ak prilis tesne
doliehaju, sposobit lokalne priznaky tlaku,
alebo tiez v zriedkavych pripadoch zuzit
prechadzajuce tepny alebo nervy.

« Ak na sebe zistite v suvislosti s pouzivanim
AchilloTrain mimoriadne zmeny — napr.
zvysenie tazkosti — preruste pouzivanie a
vyhladajte okamzite lekarsku pomoc.

Obsah prirodného kaucuku a latexu
(elastodien) moze pri nadmernej citlivosti
pokozky viest k podrazdeniu pokozky.
Bandaz zlozte v pripade, ak spozorujete
alergické reakcie.

Kontraindikacie

Vedlajsie Ucinky, ktoré postihuju cely

organizmus, nie su doteraz zname. U

nasledujucich obrazoch ochorenia sa

nasadenie a pouzivanie takejto pomacky
indikuje iba po porade s lekarom:

«Ochorenia a zranenia pokozky v dotknutej
Casti tela, obzvlast pri zapalovych prejavoch.
Rovnako tiez pri vystupujlcich jazvach s
opuchmi, s¢ervenanim a prehriatim.
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« Poruchy citlivosti a prekrvenia chodidiel, napr.
pri »cukrovke« (Diabetes mellitus).

« Poruchy odtekania lymfy, ako aj neobjasnené
opuchy makkych tkaniv distalne od prilozenej
pomacky.

Pokyny pre pouzivanie

Pre [ahSie zaloZenie bandaze je prilozena
natahovacia pomaocka. Na zalozenie
dodrziavajte popis v kratkom navode.

@ Hornu ¢ast bandaze vyhriiajte smerom von
natolko, az mozno nahmatat patny klin.

@ Bandaz si natiahnite na chodidlo do tej
miery, az sa pata nachadza na patnom kline.
© Potom vyhrnutt ¢ast bandaze vyhriite
nahor a dbajte o to, aby pelota sedela zboku na
Achillovej Slache.

0 V pripade potreby usadenie bandaze
napravte.

Nezabudnite: Prilozeny vyrovnavaci vankusik
vloZte do topanky zdravého chodidla tak, aby
sa patnou castou topanky spravne vytvarovala.

Pokyny pre Eistenie

Upozornenie: Bandaz nikdy nevystavujte
priamej hortcave — napr.kurenie, slnecné
Ziarenie, uskladnenie v osobnom vozidle. Toto
moze negativne ovplyvnit Ucinnost bandaze.

Dodrziavajte pokyny k oSetrovaniu uvedené na
vsitom &titku. Tento sa nachadza na hornom
okraji bandaze.

Dodrziavajte pritom nasledujuce pokyny:

1. Odstrante pred pranim podpatenku. Vycistite
podpatenku ru¢nym pranim.

2. Odportcame pouzivanie sietky na bielizen.

3. Bandaz nie je vhodna do susicky.

Pravidelne umyvajte svoju bandaz, aby si
pletenia zachovala kompresiu.

Pri reklamaciach sa obratte na obchodnika, od
ktorého ste zakupili vyrobok.

Upozornenie: upravuje sa iba vycisteny tovar.

Pokyny pre opakované pouzitie
Vyrobok je urceny vyhradne pre vase
osetrovanie. Nepostupujte bandaz ziadnej
dalsej osobe.

Zaruka

Platia zakonné ustanovenia krajiny, kde bol

vyrobok zakupeny. Ak vznikne podozrenie na

zarucny pripad, kontaktujte najprv priamo tu

osobu, od ktorej ste vyrobok zakupili. Vyrobok

sa musi pred podanim zarucnej reklamacie

vycistit. Pokial neboli dodrzané pokyny k

manipulacii a oSetrovaniu AchilloTrain, moze

byt negativne ovplyvnena alebo vylucena

zaruka.

Zaruka je vylucena pri:

« Pouzivani bez spravnej indikacie;

«Nedodrziavani pokynov kvalifikovaného
personalu;

« Svojvolnych zmenach vyrobku

Ohlasovacia povinnost

Na zaklade regionalnych zékonnych
predpisov ste povinni, bezodkladne nahlasit
kazdy zavazny problém pri pouzivani tohto
medicinskeho vyrobku vyrobcovi, ako aj
kompetentnému uradu. Nase kontaktné Gdaje
najdete na zadnej strane tejto brozury.

Likvidacia
Zlikvidujte vyrobok po ukonceni pouzivania
podla miestnych predpisov.

[MD] — Medical Device (Zdravotnicke pomécky)
[00] - Znagkovat datova matrica ako UDI

Stav informacii k: 2020-04

@ magyar

Tisztelt Vasarlonk!

Koszonjik, hogy a Bauerfeind termékét
valasztotta.

Minden nap azon dolgozunk, hogy a termé-
keink egészségligyi hatékonysagat noveljik,
hiszen az On egészsége fontos szamunkra.
Kérjuk, hogy alaposan olvassa el a hasznalati
utmutatot. Felmerild kérdéseivel kapcsolat-
ban forduljon a kezeléorvosahoz vagy keresse
fel a szakuzletet.

Rendeltetés

Az AchilloTrain egy gyogyaszati termék. Az
Achilles-in panaszainak kezelésére szolgalo
bandazs.

Fontos: A kiegészité sarokparnat az
egészséges labon kell viselni, a lab hosszanak
kiegyenlitése céljabol.

Javallatok

« Achillodynia (tendinosis, paratendinitis,
bursitis subachillea)

*Haglund-sarok

« Kronikus, poszttraumas vagy matét utani
érzékeny allapotok, pl. az Achilles-in
szakadasanal

A\ Mellékhatasok

+Ha Onnek az AchilloTrain terméket orvos irta
fel, beszélje meg vele annak hasznalatat és
alkalmazasi idétartamat. O tajékoztatni fogja
Ont arrél, hogy az AchilloTrain hasznalhaté-e
egyszerre mas termékekkel, és ha igen,
melyekkel.

« Kérjuk, kivétel nélkil vegye figyelembe az
utasitasokat, illetve a hasznalati itmutatot,
amelyet az AchilloTrain megvasarlasakor
kapott.

« A termék szakszer(tlen hasznalata
vagy onkényes maodositasa a termék
karosodasahoz vezethet, ekkor a garancia
érvényét veszti.

« Sziikség esetén a termékbdl a sarokék
kivehetd. Ehhez forditsa balra a bandazst,
és vegye ki a sarokéket a velurzseb nyilasan

kérjlk, vegye ki az egészséges labnal lévd
kiegyenlité parnat is.

A bandazs elsésorban fizikai tevékenységek
kozben fejti ki hatasat. A bandazst hosszabb
nyugalmi fazisok alatt (pl. alvas, hosszu ideig
tartd ulés) vegye le.

- Ugyeljen arra, hogy a termék ne érintkezzen
zsir- vagy savtartalmu anyagokkal,
kendcsokkel és krémekkel.

« A testre kivilrél felhelyezett valamennyi
segédeszkoz szoros felhelyezés esetén
nyomaseérzést okoz, vagy ritka esetekben
akar 0ssze is nyomhatja a vérereket vagy az
idegeket.

« Amennyiben az AchilloTrain hasznalataval
Osszefliggésben szokatlan valtozasokat
észlel magan - pl. a tlinetei sulyosbodnak —,
szakitsa meg a termék hasznalatat, és
slirg6ésen keressen fel egy orvost.
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keresztil. Amennyiben eltavolitja a sarokéket,

Természetes kaucsuklatexet (elasztodiént)
tartalmaz, ez tulérzékenység esetén
bérirritaciot idézhet eld. Allergias reakciok
észlelése esetén vegye le a bandazst.

Ellenjavallatok

Jelenleg nem ismertek a terméknek az egész

szervezetre haté mellékhatdsai. A kovetkezd

diagnozisok esetén az ilyen jellegli gyogyaszati
segédeszkozok viselése és alkalmazasa

csak az orvossal folytatott megbeszélés utan

javallott:

«Borbetegségek /-sériilések az érintett
testrészen, kiilonosen, ha gyulladas all fenn.
Hasonloképpen, barmilyen kiemelkedd,
duzzadt heg, bérpir és tulzott
melegségesetén.

« A lab keringési és érzészavarai, pl. diabetes
mellitus esetén.

« Csokkent nyirokelvezetés — beleértve a
felhelyezett segédeszkoztdl tavoli helyen
lév6, ismeretlen eredetl lagyszoveti
duzzanatot is.

Hasznalati utmutato

A bandéazs felvételét egy felhuzast segit6 fil
konnyiti meg. A felvételhez kovesse a rovid
utmutato leirasat.

@ Hajtogassa kifelé a tdmaszték felss részét,
amig a sarokéket meg nem tudja fogni.

e Huzza at a tdmasztékot a laban, amig

a sarka az ék alaku sarokrészen nem
helyezkedik el.

© Ezutan huzza fel a timaszték felhajtogatott
részét, tgyelve ra, hogy a formazott betét az
Achilles-in oldalara essen.

° Szlkség szerint igazitsa el a tdmasztékot,
hogy jol illeszkedjen.

Ne feledje: A mellékelt kiegyenlité parnat

az egészséges lab cipéjébe helyezze be,

oly maddon, hogy a cipd sarokrészéhez
illeszkedjen.

Tisztitasi utasitasok

Megjegyzés: Ugyeljen ra, hogy a bandazst ne
érje kozvetlen héhatas — pl.flités, napsugarzas
vagy gépkocsiban torténé tarolas miatt. Mind-
ez befolydsolhatja a bandazs hatékonysagat.

Vegye figyelembe a termék bevarrt cimkéjén
olvashat6 gondozasi utasitasokat. Ez a
bandazs felsé szélén taldlhato.

Tartsa be a kovetkezé utasitasokat:

1. Mosas el6tt tavolitsa el a sarokéket. Ez kézi
mosassal tisztithato.

2. Javasoljuk egy mosohalé hasznalatat.

3. A bandazs nem szarithato szaritogépben.

Gondoskodjon a bandazs rendszeres

mosasarol, mivel igy érizheté meg a kotés

kompresszios képessége.

Reklamacio esetén forduljon a kereskeddjéhez,

akitél a terméket vasarolta.

Megjegyzés: Csak tisztitott termék
reklamaciojaval foglalkozunk.

Utasitasok ujbéli hasznalathoz
A termék kizarolag az On kezeléséhez késziilt.
A bandézst ne adja at masnak.

Garancia

Annak az orszagnak a torvényi eléirasai
érvényesek, amelyben a terméket
megvasarolta. Amennyiben On garancialis
problémat gyanit, kérjiik, hogy elészor
forduljon ahhoz, akitél On a terméket
megvasarolta. Kérjik, hogy a terméket a

garancialis probléma bejelentése eldtt mossa

ki. Amennyiben a AchilloTrain hasznalatara

és az apoldsara vonatkozo utasitasokat nem

tartottak be, a garancia karosodhat vagy

kizarasra kerilhet.

A garanciat kizaro feltételek:

«Nem az indikacionak megfelelé hasznalat

«Amennyiben nem tartjak be a
szakszemélyzet utasitasat

- Onhatalmulag elvégzett valtoztatasok a
terméken

Jelentési kotelezettség

A regionalis torvényi eldirasok alapjan

On koteles a jelen gydgyaszati termék
hasznalata soran jelentkezé valamennyi
jelentés eseményt haladéktalanul jelenteni
a gyartd, valamint az illetékes hatésag
felé. Elérhet6ségeinket a jelen tajékoztato
hatoldalan taldlja.

Hulladékkezelés

Kérjlk, a hasznalatot kovetéen a terméket a
helyi eléirasoknak megfeleléen artalmatla-
nitsa.

[MD] - Medical Device (Orvostechnikai eszksz)
[0o] - Az UDI az adatmétrix azonositoja

Verzié: 2020-04

@ hrvatski

Postovani korisnici,

zahvaljujemo vam sto ste se odlucili za
proizvod tvrtke Bauerfeind.

Mi svakodnevno radimo na pobolj$anju
medicinske ucinkovitosti svojih proizvoda jer
vase nam je zdravlje izuzetno vazno. Molimo
pazljivo procitajte upute za uporabu. Ako
imate kakvih pitanja, obratite se svom lijecniku
ili specijaliziranoj trgovini.

Odredena primjena

AchilloTrain je medicinski proizvod. To je

bandaza za lijecenje problema s Ahilovom
tetivom.

Vazno: dodatni jastucic za tetivu treba nositi
na zdravoj nozi radi izjednacenja visina.

Indikacije

« Ahilodinija (tendinoza, peritendinitis, Bursitis
subachillea)

«Haglundova peta

«Kronicne, posttraumatske ili postoperativne
iritacije, npr. kod ruptura Ahilove tetive

A Negativni uéinci

« Ako Vam je bandazu AchilloTrainpisao
lijecnik, obavezno se njime posavjetujte
vezano za uporabu i duljinu nosenja. On ce
Vas takoder informirati moze li se bandaza
AchilloTrain koristiti istovremeno s drugim
proizvodima i na koji nacin.

«Molimo bez iznimke se pridrzavajte naputaka
koje ste dobili prilikom nabavke bandaze
AchilloTrain, kao i ovih uputa za uporabu.

« U slucaju nepropisne primjene ili takoder
samovoljnih izmjena na proizvodu, mogu
nastati Stete i jamstvo prestaje vrijediti.

« Po potrebi iz proizvoda se moze izvaditi
trokutasti umetak za petu. U to svrhu molimo
preokrenite bandazu i izvadite trokutasti
umetak za petu kroz otvor dZzepa od velura.
Ako vadite trokutasti umetak za petu,
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molimo nemojte koristiti ni petni jastucic za
izjednacenje visine na zdravom stopalu.

»Bandaza razvija svoje djelovanje prvenstveno
pri fizickoj aktivnosti. Skinite bandazu tijekom
dugih faza mirovanja - npr. spavanja, dugog
sjedenja.

« Izbjegavajte kontakt sa sredstvima koja
sadrze masnoce i kiseline, ljekovitim
mastima i losionima.

« Sva pomocna sredstva koje se koriste
izvana na tijelu mogu, ako precvrsto nalijezu,
uzrokovati pojavu lokalnih tragova pritiska ili,
u rijetkim slucajevima, suzenje krvnih zila ili
Zivaca.

« Ako tijekom uporabe bandaze AchilloTrain na
sebi primijetite neuobicajene promjene — npr.
povecanje tegoba — prestanite s uporabom i
odmah se obratite lijecniku.

@ Sadrzi prirodni gumeni lateks koji moze
kod preosjetljivosti uzrokovati
nadrazivanja koZze. Ukoliko uocite
alergijsku reakciju, skinite bandazu

Kontraindikacije

Dosad nisu poznate nuspojave koje djeluju na

cijeli organizam. U slucaju pojave sljedecih

simptoma stavljanje i nosenje ovakvog
pomagala indicirano je tek nakon prethodnog
savjetovanja s lijecnikom:

«Kozne bolesti/ozljede na lijecenim dijelovima
tijela, osobito upalne pojave. Takoder, izboceni
oziljci s oteklinom, crvenilom i lokalnim
povecanjem temperature.

« Poremecaji preosjetljivosti i cirkulacije krvi na
stopalima, npr. Se¢erna bolest (Diabetes
mellitus).

« Poremecaji limfne drenaze — takoder
neprozirna zadebljanja mekih dijelova na
dijelovima tijela izvan postavljenog pomagala.

Upute za primjenu

Za lakse postavljanje bandaze prilozeno je
pomagalo za navlacenje. Za postavljanje
slijedite opis iz kratkih uputa.

o Gornji dio bandaze okrenite Sto vise prema
van sve dok ne mozete dohvatiti trokutasti dio
za petu.

0 Bandazu navucite preko stopala dok se
tetiva ne nade na trokutastom dijelu za petu.
© Nakon toga povucite okrenuti dio bandaze
i pritom pripazite da profilni umetak sjedne
bocno od Ahilove tetive.

O Ako je potrebno, ispravite dosjedanje
bandaze.

Ne zaboravite: ulozite prilozeni jastuci¢ za
izjednacenje u cipelu zdravog stopala tako da
se podudara s podrucjem tetive cipele.
Upute za ¢iséenje

Napomena: Nikada ne izlazite bandazu
izravnoj toplini — kao Sto su npr.grijanje,
sunceva svjetlost, skladiStenje u osobnom
vozilu. To moZe umanijiti ucinkovitost bandaze.

Molimo pridrzavajte se uputa za odrzavanje
na usivenoj etiketi. Ona se nalazi na gornjem
rubu bandaze.

Pritom se, molimo, pridrzavajte sljedecih

uputa:

1. Prije pranja izvadite trokutasti umetak za
petu. Ru¢no ga operite.

2. Preporucujemo uporabu mrezice za pranje
osjetljivog rublja.

3. Bandaza se ne smije susiti u susilici rublja.

Redovito perite bandaZzu tako da se sacuva
kompresija pletiva.

U slucaju reklamacija obratite se trgovcu, kod
kojeg ste kupili ovaj proizvod.

Napomena: Obraduje se samo ocis¢ena roba.

Napomene za ponovnu uporabu
Proizvod je predviden samo za vasu terapiju.
Stoga nemojte bandazu davati drugim
osobama.

Jamstvo

Vrijede zakonske odredbe drzave u kojoj

ste kupili proizvod. U slucaju potrazivanja iz
jamstva, molimo prvo direktno kontaktirajte
prodajno mjesto na kojem ste kupili proizvod.
Proizvod se treba ocistiti prije prijave jamstva.
Ako se niste pridrzavali uputa za postupanje

i odrzavanje bandaze AchilloTrain, jamstvo
moze biti umanjeno ili isklju¢eno.

Jamstvo je iskljuceno u sljede¢im slucajevima:
« Primjena nije sukladna indikaciji

« Nepostivanje uputa stru¢nog osoblja

« Samoinicijativna izmjena na proizvodu

Obveza prijave

Temeljem regionalnih zakonskih propisa
obvezni ste svaki ozbiljiniji dogadaj vezan uz
uporabu ovog medicinskog proizvoda odmah
prijaviti kako proizvodacu tako i nadleznoj
drzavnoj instituciji. Nase podatke za kontakt
mozete pronaci na poledini brosure.

Zbrinjavanje
Molim zbrinite proizvod nakon zavréetka

razdoblja uporabe sukladno lokanim propisima
o zbrinjavanju takvog otpada.

[MD] - Medical Device (Medicinski proizvod)
[uo] - Identifikator matrice podataka kao UDI

Datum revizije upute: 2020-04

@ srpski

Postovani korisnici,

hvala vam $to ste se odlucili za Bauerfeind
proizvod.

Svaki dan radimo na poboljsanju medicinske
efikasnosti nasih proizvoda, jer je vase zdravlje
blizu nasih srca. Molimo Vas pazljivo procitajte
Uputstvo za upotrebu. Ako imate pitanja,
obratite se iskljuc¢ivo svom lekaru ili vasoj
specijaliziranoj prodavnici.

Odredivanje namene

AchilloTrain je medicinski proizvod. To je
bandaza za tretman kod tegoba sa ahilovom
tetitovom.

Vazno: Dodatni jastucic za tetivu treba da se
nosi na zdravoj nozi zbog izjednacenja visine.

Indikacije

« Ahilodinija (tendinoza, peritendinitis, Bursitis
subachillea)

*Haglundova peta

«Hroni¢na, posttraumatska ili postoperativna
stanja nadrazenosti, npr. kod ruptura ahilove
tetive.

A Nuspojave

« Ukoliko Vam je AchilloTrain prepisao lekar,
tada obavezno sa njim razgovarajte o
upotrebi i duljini primene ovog proizvoda. On
¢e Vas takode informisati da li se AchilloTrain

moze da koristi sa drugim proizvodima i na
koji nacin.

«Molimo obratite paznju bez iznimke na
napomene koje ste dobili prilikom kupovine
AchilloTrain, kao i na uputstva za uporabu.

« U slucaju nepravilne primene ili neovlascenih
promena na proizvodu moze nastati Steta, te
se gubi pravo na garanciju.

« Po potrebi iz proizvoda se moze izvaditi klin
za petu. Za molimo okrenite bandazu nalevo
iizvadite klin za petu kroz otvor dzepa od
velura. Ako vadite klin za petu, molimo ne
koristite niti kompenzacijski jastuk na zdravoj
nozi.

«Bandaza ispoljava svoje dejstvo pre svega
prilikom fizickih aktivnosti. Skinite bandazu
za vreme duzih perioda mirovanja — npr.
spavanje, dugo sedenje.

« |zbegavajte da proizvod dode u dodir sa
sredstvima koja sadrze masnocu ili kiselinu,
kremama ili losionima.

« Sva spoljna pomagala postavljena na telo
mogu, ako se stegnu suvise cvrsto, izazvati
lokalne pritiske, a u retkim slu¢ajevima mogu
da suze krvne sudove ili nerve.

« U slucaju da primetite neuobicajene promene
na sebi koje su povezane sa upotrebom
AchilloTrain — npr. povecéanje tegoba —
prekinite sa upotrebom i odmah potrazite
lekara.

@ Sadrzi lateks od prirodnog kaucuka
(elastoidi) koji moze izazvati iritaciju koze
kod preosetljivosti. Ako primetite alergicne
reakcije odstranite bandazu.

Kontraindikacije

Do sada nisu poznate kontraindikacije koje se

odnose na ceo organizam. U slucaju sledecih

simptoma bolesti postavljanje i nosenje takvog
pomagala indikovano je tek nakon prethodnog
dogovora sa lekarom:

« Kozne bolesti/rane na tretiranim delovima
tela, posebno upalne pojave. Izboceni oziljci
sa otocima, crvenilom i grejanjem.

« Poremecaji preosetljivosti i cirkulacije krvi u
stopalima, npr. Secerna bolest (Diabetes
mellitus).

« Poremedaji limfne drenaze — takode
neprozirna zadebljanja mekih delova na
delovima tela koji su van postavljenog
pomagala.

Uputstva o primeni

Za lakse postavljanje bandaze prilozeno je
pomagalo za navlacenje. Za postavljanje
pratite opis iz kratkog uputstva.

o Gornji deo bandaze okrenite $to vise
prema spolja sve dok ne mozete da dohvatite
trouglasti deo za petu.

9 Bandazu navucite preko stopala dok tetiva
ne nude na trouglastom delu za petu.

© Nakon toga povucite okrenuti deo bandaze
i kod toga pazite da profilni umetak sedne
boc¢no od Ahilove tetive.

@ Ukoliko je nuzno, ispravite polozaj bandaze.
Nemojte zaboraviti: UloZite isporuceni jastucic
za izjednacenje u cipelu zdravog stopala tako
da se podudara sa podrucjem tetive cipele.

Uputstvo za odrzavanje

Napomena: Nikada ne izlazite bandazu
direktnoj toploti — npr.grejanje, sunceva
svetlost, skladistenje u automobilu. To moze
uticati na efikasnost bandaze.

Molimo vas obratite paznju na uputstva za
odrzavanje na usivenoj etiketi. Ona se nalazi
na gornjoj strani trake bandaze.

Pri tome postujte sledece uputstvo:

. Pre pranja izvadite klin za petu. Ru¢no ga

perite.

Preporucujemo Vam da upotrebljavate

mrezicu za pranje vesa.

. Bandaza nije prikladna za masine za
susenje vesa.

~
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Molimo Vas da redovno perete bandazu da bi
se zadrzalo kompresivno svojstvo tkanja.

U slucaju reklamacije obratite se prodavcu,
kod kojeg ste kupili proizvod.

Napomena: samo ocisceni proizvodi bice
prihvaceni

Uputstvo za ponovnu primenu
Proizvod je predviden samo za Vasu negu. Zato
bandazu ne dajte drugima.

Garancija

Vaze zakonski propisi zemlje u kojoj ste
proizvod kupili. U slu¢aju potrazivanja iz
garancije stupite u kontakt prvo s prodavcem
kod kojeg ste proizvod kupili. Proizvod se mora
ocistiti pre garantne reklamacije. Ako nisu
postovana uputstva za rukovanje i odrzavanje
AchilloTrain, garancija moze biti umanjena ili
iskljucena.

Garancija je iskljucena kod:

« Primene koja nije u skladu sa indikacijama
«Nepostovanja uputstava strucnog osoblja
«Neovlas¢ene modifikacije proizvoda

Obavezno prijavljivanje

Na osnovu regionalnih zakonskih propisa,
obavezni ste da bez odlaganja prijavite bilo koji
ozbiljan incident kada koristite ovaj medicinski
proizvod i proizvodacu i nadleznom organu
vlasti. Nase kontaktne podatke moZzete pronaci
na poledini ove broSure.

Odlaganje

Molimo da proizvod nakon njegovog korisnog
veka odlozZite u otpad prema lokalnim zakon-
skim propisima.

[MD] - Medical Device (Medicinsko sredstvo)
[uo] - Identifikator matrice podataka kao UDI

Datum revizije uputstva: 2020-04

@ slovenski

Spostovani kupec,

zahvaljujemo se vam, da ste se odlocili za
izdelek podjetja Bauerfeind.

Nenehno se trudimo izbolj$ati medicinsko
ucinkovitost nasih izdelkov, saj nam je vase
zdravje pomembno. Pozorno preberite
navodila za uporabo. Ce imate kakréna koli
vprasanja, se obrnite na svojega zdravnika ali
specializirano prodajalno.

Namen uporabe

AchilloTrain je medicinsky vyrobok. Je to
bandaz na oSetrovanie problémov s Achillovou
patou.

Pomembno: Na zdravi nogi morate nositi
prilozeno blazinico za peto, da izenacite
dolzino noge.



Indikacije

« Achillodynia (tendindza, Paratendinitis,
Bursitis subachillea)

«Haglundova pata

« Chronické, posttraumatické alebo pooperacné
stavy podrazdenie, napr. pri rupttrach
Achillovej paty

A\ Nezeleni uéinki

«Ce vam je zdravnik predpisal izdelek
AchilloTrain, se z njim pogovorite o uporabi
in trajanju uporabe. Seznanil vas bo s tem, ali
lahko izdelek AchilloTrain hkrati uporabljate z
drugimi izdelki in ¢e ga lahko, s katerimi.

« Brez izjeme upostevajte napotke, ki ste jih
prejeli ob prejemu izdelka AchilloTrain, ter
navodila za uporabo.

« Pri nenamenski uporabi ali tudi samovoljnem
spreminjanju izdelka lahko nastanejo
poskodbe in garancija preneha veljati.

« Po potrebi lahko iz izdelka vzamete petno
blazinico. V ta namen opornico obrnite v levo
in iz odprtine Zepa iz velurja odstranite petno
blazinico. Ce boste odstranili petno blazinico,
odstranite tudi izenacevalno blazinico na
zdravi nogi.

« Ucinek opornice pride do izraza zlasti ob
telesni aktivnosti. Opornico med daljSim
pocitkom snemite (npr. med spanjem, pri
daljsem sedenju).

«lzdelek ne sme priti v stik s snovmi, mazili in
losjoni, ki vsebujejo mascobe in kisline.

« Vsi pripomocki, ki se namestijo na zunanjo
stran telesa, lahko pri pretesni namestitvi
povzrocijo lokalno preveliko stiskanje tkiva ali
v redkih primerih neprekinjeno stiskanje Zil
ali Zivcev.

«Ceob uporabi izdelka AchilloTrain opazite
nenavadne spremembe — npr. poslabsanje
bolecin — prenehajte z uporabo izdelka in
nemudoma obiscite zdravnika.

Vsebuje lateks iz naravnega kavcuka
(elastodien), ki lahko pri preobcutljivosti
drazi kozo. Snemite opornico, e opazite
alergijske reakcije.

Kontraindikacije

NeZeleni ucinki, ki bi vplivali na celoten

organizem, niso znani. Pri naslednjih

bolezenskih stanjih lahko tovrstne pripomocke
namestite in nosite samo po predhodnem
posvetu z zdravnikom:

«Bolezni/ poskodbe koze na delih telesa, na
katerih nosite pripomocek, predvsem kadar
gre za vnetja. Podobno velja za vse izbocene
brazgotine, rdecico in dele telesa, ki se
pretirano pregrevajo.

« Poslabsano cutenje in motnje krvnega obtoka
v stopalu, npr. pri sladkorni bolezni.

= Okvarjen limfni obtok, vkljucno z otekanjem
mehkega tkiva zaradi neznanega vzroka, ki je
oddaljeno od namescenega pripomocka.

Navodila za uporabo

Za lazje namescanje opornice uporabite
pripomocek za namescanje. Za namescanje si
preberite kratka navodila.

@ Zgornji del opornice prepognite navzven,
dokler ne dosezete klinastega dela za peto.
0 Opornico povlecite ¢ez stopalo, dokler peta
niv klinastem delu.

© Nato povlecite prepognjeni zgornji del
opornice. Pri tem pazite, da je posebno
oblikovani vlozek pri ahilovi kiti.

0 Po potrebi prilagodite prileganje opornice.

Ne pozabite: Prilozeno blaznico za izravnavo
vstavite v Cevelj zdravega stopala tako, da je
poravnana s peto na cevlju.

Navodila za ¢iséenje

Napotek: Opornice nikoli ne izpostavljajte
neposrednim virom toplote (npr. ogrevanju,
sonénim zarkom, shranjevanju v avtomobilu).
To lahko vpliva na ucinkovitost opornice.

Upostevajte navodila za nego na vsiti etiketi.
Etiketo najdete na zgornjem robu opornice.

Pri pranju upostevajte naslednja navodila:

1. Pred pranjem odstranite petno blazinico.
Petno blazinico operite ro¢no.

2. Priporocamo uporabo mreze za pranje.

3. Opornica ni primerna za susenje v susilnem
stroju.

Opornico perite redno, saj boste s tem ohranili
kompresijske lastnosti pletiva.

Ob reklamacijah se obrnite na trgovca, pri
katerem ste izdelek prejeli.

Navodila za ponovno uporabo
Izdelek je namenjen izklju¢no vasi uporabi.
Zato opornice ne dajajte tretjim osebam.

Garancija

Veljajo zakonski predpisi drzave, v kateri je
bil izdelek kupljen. V primeru uveljavljanja
garancije se najprej obrnite neposredno na
osebo, pri kateri ste izdelek kupili. Izdelek
morate pred prijavo garancijskega zahtevka
ocistiti. Neupostevanje navodil za ravnanje
z opornico AchilloTrain in njeno nego lahko
neugodno vpliva na garancijo ali ta preneha
veljati.

Garancija preneha veljati, kadar:

«Ne upostevate navodil strokovno
usposobljenega osebja;
«|zdelek samovoljno spreminjate

Obveznost obves¢anja

Zaradi regionalnih zakonskih predpisov ste
dolzni vsak resen incident pri uporabi tega
medicinskega pripomocka nemudoma javiti
proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu. Nase
kontaktne podatke najdete na zadnji strani te
brosure.

Odstranjevanje

Po prenehanju uporabe izdelek odstranite

skladno z lokalnimi predpisi.

[MD] - Medical Device (Medicinski pripomocek)

[Uo] - 0znaka kode podatkovne matrice kot
edinstvenega UDI

Razlicica: 2020-04

Napotek: obravnavamo lahko zgolj Cist izdelek.

«lzdelka ne uporabljate v skladu z indikacijami;

romanian

Stimata clienta,
stimate client,

va multumim ca ati ales un produs Bauerfeind.

in fiecare zi lucram pentru a imbunatati efici-
enta medicala a produselor noastre, deoarece
sanatatea dumneavoastra este cea mai impor-
tanta pentru noi. Va rugam sa cititi cu atentie
instructiunile de folosire. Daca aveti intrebari,
adresati-va medicului sau distribuitorului
specializat.
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Destinatia de utilizare

AchilloTrain este un produs medical.
Acesta este un suport pentru tratamentul
simptomelor tendonului lui Ahile.

Important: Pernita suplimentara pentru
calcai se va purta la piciorul sanatos, pentru a
egaliza lungimea piciorului.

Indicatii

« Ahilodinie (tendinoza, peritendinita, bursita
subahileana)

« Deformarea Haglund

« Iritatii cronice, posttraumatice sau
postoperatorii, de ex., la rupturi ale
tendonului lui Ahile

A Riscuri in utilizare

«Daca vi s-a prescris suportul AchilloTrain,
discutati cu medicul despre utilizarea
acestuia si despre durata utilizarii. De
asemenea, medicul va informeaza daca
AchilloTrain poate fi utilizat in acelasi timp cu
alte produse si care sunt acelea.

«Va rugam sa respectati, fara nicio exceptie,
indicatiile primite la achizitionarea
AchilloTrain, precum si instructiunile de
folosire.

«In cazul utilizarii necorespunzatoare sau al
modificarii neautorizate a produsului, pot
apdrea pagube si se pierde garantia.

«Daca este necesar, se poate desprinde piesa
detasabila pentru calcai. in acest scop,
suportul trebuie intors pe dos, apoi piesa
detasabila pentru calcai se scoate prin
deschizatura buzunarului de velur. in cazul
in care scoateti piesa detasabila pentru
calcai, va trebui sa renuntati si la pernita de
compensare de la piciorul sanatos.

»Bandajul actioneaza in principal in timpul
activitatii fizice. in timpul perioadelor mai
lungi de repaus — de ex., in timpul somnului
sau daca stati pe scaun timp indelungat
bandajul trebuie dat jos.

« Evitati contactul cu agenti care contin grasimi
sau acizi, unguente si lotiuni.

«Daca sunt stranse prea tare, toate produsele
de suport auxiliare aplicate din exterior pe
corp pot produce o presiune locala excesiva
si, in cazuri rare, chiar comprimarea vaselor
sanguine si a nervilor.

« Daca observati modificari neobisnuite
corelate cu folosirea suportului AchilloTrain
— de exemplu, agravarea simptomelor —
intrerupeti utilizarea acestuia si consultati
neintarziat un medic.

Contine latex din cauciuc natural
(elastodiena) ceea ce poate provoca iritatii
§Le pielii in caz de hipersensibilitate.

Inlaturati suportul daca observati reactii
alergice.

Contraindicatii

Nu se cunosc pana in prezent efecte
secundare care sa afecteze intregul organism.
In cazul urmatoarelor tipuri de boli, aplicarea
si purtarea unui astfel de mijloc auxiliar
trebuie facuta numai dupa consultarea
medicului dumneavoastra:

« Dermatoze/ leziuni cutanate in zona de
aplicare, in special in cazul aparitiei
inflama-tiilor. De asemenea, in cazul plagilor
deschise cu inflamatie, inrosire si
supraincalzire.

« Probleme senzoriale si de circulatie la nivelul
membrului inferior, de exemplu ,diabet
zaharat” (Diabetes mellitus).

« Probleme de circulatie limfatica - si tumefieri
ale tesuturilor moi in alt loc decat locul de
aplicare al ortezei.

Indicatii de utilizare

Pentru aplicarea usoara a suportului, este
disponibil un mijloc auxiliar de aplicare. Pentru
a aplica bandajul, urmati descrierea din
instructiunile pe scurt.

o Rasfrangeti catre exterior partea
superioara a suportului pana cand ajungeti la
piesa detasabila pentru calcai.

0 Trageti suportul peste picior, pozitionand
calcaiul pe piesa detasabila.

© Apoi trageti in sus partea indoits a
suportului; insertia trebuie sa fie pozitionata in
lateral fata de tendonul lui Ahile.

@ Daci este necesar, corectati pozitia
suportului.

Nu uitati: Asezati pernita de egalizare in
pantoful piciorului sanatos, astfel incat se
aseaza bine pe zona de calcai a pantofului.

Indicatii de curatare

Indicatie: Nu expuneti niciodata suportul la
actiunea directa a caldurii — de exemplu, surse
de caldura, radiatii solare, depozitarea in
autovehicule. Acest lucru poate afecta eficienta
bandajului.

Va rugam respectati instructiunile de ingrijire
de pe eticheta. Aceasta se gaseste pe
marginea superioara a bandajului.

Va rugam sa tineti seama de urmatoarele

indicatii:

. Inainte de spalare, indepartati piesa
detasabila pentru calcai. Spalati-o manual.

. Recomandam utilizarea unei plase pentru
spalare.

. Bandajul nu este adecvat pentru uscarea
automata.

N
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Va recomandam sa spalati bandajul la
intervale regulate, astfel incat sa fie pastrata
compresia exercitata de tesatura.

in caz de reclamatii, adresati-va
comerciantului de la care ati achizitionat
produsul.

Indicatie: Se prelucreaza numai produsele
curatate.

Indicatii de reutilizare

Produsul poate fi utilizat doar pentru ingrijirea
dumneavoastra. Nu imprumutati bandajul
altor persoane.

Garantia

Sunt aplicabile prevederile legale valabile in

tara in care a fost achizitionat produsul. In

cazul situatiilor in care se impune aplicarea

prevederilor referitoare la garantie, va rugam

sa va adresati mai intai persoanei de la care

ati achizitionat produsul. Produsul trebuie

curatat inainte de solicitarea garantiei. Daca

nu au fost respectate indicatiile privind

manipularea si ingrijirea AchilloTrain, garantia

poate fi afectata sau exclusa.

Garantia este exclusa in caz de:

« Utilizare neconforma cu indicatiile

«Nerespectare a instructiunilor personalului
de specialitate

«Modificare neautorizata a produsului



Destinatia de utilizare

Datorita prevederilor legale regionale, sunteti
obligat sa comunicati fara intarziere orice
incident grav aparut ca urmare a utilizarii
acestui produs medical atat producatorului,
cat si autoritatii competente. Datele noastre
de contact le gasiti pe partea posterioara a
acestei brosuri.

Eliminarea ca deseu

La sfarsitul perioadei de utilizare va rugam sa
eliminati produsul in conformitate cu regle-
mentarile locale.

[MD] - Medical Device (Dispozitiv medical)

[001] - |gentificator MatriceDate sub forma de UDI

Datainformatiilor: 2020-04

EMNNVIKA

Ayannté meAarn,
0QG EVXAPIOTOUE TTOU EMAEEATE €va TTPOTOV TNG
Bauerfeind.

Epyalopaote o€ kabnuepivry Baon otn Betiwon
TNG ATPIKNG AMOTENECHATIKOTNTAG TV MPOIOVTWY
pag, kabwg divoupe diaitepn Baputnta otV
uyeia oac. AlaBAoTE TPOCEKTIKA TIC 08nyigg
Xenong. Eav éxete anopieg, ameubuvbeite otov
1aTPO 0AG 1} OTO EEEIBIKEVPEVO KATAOTNHA TTIOU
oag e€unnpeTel.

TKOTOUEVN XPrion

To AchilloTrain givat éva latpiké mpoidv. Amotehel
éva Bornbnua aVTIHETWITIONG EVOXACEWY OTOV
axiMelo Tévovta.

InpavTiko: To mpoobeto évBeto mépvac Ba
TIPETEL VO POPIETAL OTO UYIEC GKPO TIOSL yia TV
QVTIOTABUION TOU HFAKOUG TOU KATW AKPOU.

Evéeieig
AxMwduvia (tevovtomnabeia, mapatevovtitda,
unayiMelog @Aeypovry Buhdkou)

« Napapopewon Haglund

+ XpdvI01, HETATPAUHATIKOL H HETEYXEIPNTIKOL
£0EBIONOI, TT.X. OE TIEQITTWCEIS PriEEWV aXIMEIOL
Tévovta

A Napevépyeleg

« 2€ MePIMTWOon ouvtayoypaenong Tou
AchilloTrain, cupBouleuteite omwadnmote Tov
10TPd 0ag OXETIKA HE TN XPrion Kat T SldpKela
XPNOoNG Tou. Oa 0ag MapEXEL TTANPOPOPIES
OXETIKA JE TO EGQV KAl PIE TTOIA GANG TTPOTOVTA
umopei va xpnolpomnoindei tautdypova 1o
AchilloTrain.

« Tnpeite xwpic e€apéoeig TG umodeiEelc Tou
N&Bate kata v anoktnon tou AchilloTrain,
KaBwg kat Tig 0dnyieg xprionc.

« Y€ TIEPITTTWON N TTPORAETTOUEVNG EGAPHOYIG
1) auBalpeTng TPomoTMolNaNg Tou MPOIGVTOC,
evdéxeTal va MpokAnBouv {nuIES kat va
akupwOel n eyyunon.

« Epooov amarteital, pmopei va agalpedei 1o
UTIOTTTEPVIO amo TO TIPOTOV. Ma TNV agpaipeon,
YUPIOTE TO BorBnua mpog Ta aploTepd Kat
QQAIPEDTE TO UTTIOTITEPVIO HECA ATTO TO AVOLyHa
NG BeNoUTE BNKNG. Z€ TEPIMTTWON aPaipeong
TOU UTTIOTITEPVIOU, AQAIPETTE ETIONG TO HA&IAAPL
QVTIOTABUIONG OTO UYIEG TTOOL.

« To BorBnua dpa kupiwg katd ) SIaPKeIa TG
owpaTikig doknong. Mnv @opdte to BoriBnua
Kata T SIGpKEa TaPATETAHEVWY SIa0TNUATWY

avamauong, T.x. Katd tn SIApKeLa Tou UTIVOU 1
Qv TTAPAPEVETE TTOMN Wpa KaBloTol.

« ATIOQEVYETE TNV ENAPH| TOL TIPOIOVTOG HE péoa
TIOU TIEPIEXOUV TN KAl O&£Q, HE QNOIPES Kal
Aootov.

« Y& mepimtwon urePBONKAE OQIXTHC EQAPUOYNG,
omolodrmote FondnTiko péco mou TomobeTeital
OTO OWUA EEWTEPIKA EVOEXETAL VA TIPOKANEDEL
TOTIKOUG HWAWTTEG 1, OE OTTAVIEG TIEPITTWOELG,
oTévwon ayyeiwv f veLpwv miou SiépyovTal amd
TQ OLYKEKPIHEVA Onpeia.

« Eav Siamotwoete aouviBioteg alayég oe
ouvduacuo pe T xprion tou AchilloTrain, T.x.
eMOEiVWon TwV EVOXANOEWY, SIOKOYTE TN XPrion
kat avalntrioTe dueoca évav latpod.

@ Mepiéxel AaTe amd QUOIKG KAOUTOOUK
(eEhacTod1€V10), TO OO0 OF TEP(MTWOon
unepeLaoBNGiag PMope( va TPOKAAETEL
£peBiopolg oTo S€ppa. APaIPEDTE TO
Bondnua, v SlamotwBolv AMEPYIKEG
avTIOPACELG.

Avtevdeieic

Ewg tpa, dev éxouv avapepBel apevépyeleg Tou

va €M PEACOUY OAOKANPO TOV OPYAVIOHO. 2TIC

OKONOUBEC TTEPITTTWOEIG KAVIKWV OUUTITWHAETWY, N

£QAPHOYN Kal N XEron £vog TéTolou BondnTikol

HEOOU OLVIOTATAL HOVO KATOTIV OUVEWANONG HE

Tov Bepdrnovta latpd 0ac

« Aepuatikéc Slatapayés/ Tpalpata oTo ev
AOYW PEPOG TOU OWUATOG, IB1AITEPA Qv UTTAPKEL
@Aeypovn. Emiong, eGv umdpXoLV UTIEPUYWUEVES
OUMEG pe 0idnpa, epuBpoTtnTa Kat UEPBONKT
Beppotnra.

« AlaTapaypévVn aloBNTIKOTNTA Kal KUKANOPOPIKES
Slatapaxég Tou dkpou odoG, .. 0akxapwdng
Saprme.

« Alatapaypévn AepQIKr| TapOXETEUON —
OUHMEPINARAVOUEVWY OIONUATWY HOAAKWDV
Hopiwy, dyvwotng attiohoyiag, mou BpiokovTat
Hakpld armd To eQappoopévo Bordnua.

Ymodei&eig xpriong

la eukoAdTEPN EQappoyr Tou Bondnuatog,
mapéxetal éva Bornbnua epappoync. Na v
£Qappoyr, akohouBeite TNV mepypa®r| mou Ba
Bpeite 0TI CUVOTTTIKEC OONYIEG.

@ Am\doTe To dvw PEPOG TNG eMoTpayaNibag
TIPOG Ta £6W, HEXO! VOl UTTOPETETE VA TIIACETE TO
OPNVOEIGESG TAKOUVL.

@ MNepdote 0 BorBnpa mévw arnoé 1o dkpo Tés,
£w¢ étou N tépva oag Ppedei mavw amd to
OPNVOEIGEC TAKOUVL.

© TpaPrcte Katomv 1o BIMMWPEVO HEPOG TOU
BonOAuaToG MEPOG Ta EMAVW, TPOTEXKOVTAG WOTE
70 SlapoPPWHEVO EvBETO va Bpebei otnv meupd
Tou ayiMelou TévovTa.

@ Pubuiote v epappoyr TG emotpayoNibag
OUUPWVA HE TIC AVAYKEG.

Mnv Eexvare: El0AYETE TO TAPEXOUEVO
QVTIOTABUIOTIKO évBETO 0TO LTTGSUUA TOU LYIOUG
Akpou oSG HE TPOMO TIoL va gival Ioeminedo pe
TNV TEPLOXT} TOU TAKOUVIOU TOU UTTOSMHATOC.

Ymnodeifeig kabapiopov

Ynoédein: To Borbnua dev Ba mpénet va
ekTiBeTal TOTE O€ Apeon Tnyr) BeppoTTag, T.X.
B¢ppavon, nhiakn aktivoPBolia, armobrikeuon
OTO QUTOKIVNTO. KATI TETOIO EVOEXETAL Va EXEL
OUOEVEIC EMITTWOEIG OTNV AMOTEAECHATIKOTNTA
Tou BonBrjuatoc.

Tnpeite TI¢ 0dnyieg PpovTidag mou avaypagpovtal
OTNV UPACHATIVN ETIKETA. H ETIKETA BpiokeTal 0TO
EMAVW GKPO T BonBruatog.

Tnpeite TIC akOAoUBeC UTOSEIEEIG:

1. AQQIPEITE TO UMOTTTEPVIO TPV ATTO TNV TIAUO.
MAéveTé 1O OTO XEPL.

2. Mporteivetal n xprion Brikng EowpouXwv.

3. Mnv xpnolJoToleite OTeyvwTpLa yla TNV
UGN Tou BonOruatog.

M\éveTe T BorBnua TaKTIKY, WOTE Va UV
XOAAPWOEL TO SIAHOPPWHEVO TINEKTO UOACHA.
> e mepimwon napandvwy, aneubuvOeite otov
£Umopo armd Tov o110l MPOUNBEVTAKATE TO
TIPOIOV.

Ynodei§n: EnetepyalOpaoTe AMOKAEITTIKG
kaBapd mpoidvta.

Ymnodei&eig yia tnv
EMavaypnoipomoinon

To mpoidv MPoopIleTal AMOKAEIOTIKA yia TN SIKr
oag epovtida. Mnv napadidete to fornua oe
Tpitouc.

Eyyvodotiki kdAuyn

IoXUOULV Ol VOHIKEG SIATALEIS TNG XWPAS OTNV.
orola amokTiBnke To TPoidv. X€ TepimTwon mou
Bewpeite OTI pla mep{mTwon epmintel ota nhaiola
£yYUOSOTIKAG KAAUYNG, armeuBuvBeite apyikd oTto
OnuEio amo To omoio MPOUNBEVTIKATE TO TTPOTOV.
KaBapilete to mpoidv mpiv armd omoladnmote
awon ota maiola TG yyuodoTIKAG KAAUYNG. 2 €
TIEQITTWON U THPNONG TwV UMTOSEIEEWY OXETIKA
LE TOV XEIPIOUO Kal T gpovTida Tou AchilloTrain,
evOEXETAL VO TIEPIOPIOTE( 1) VA aKUPWOEL N
£yYUOSOTIKH KGAUYN.

H eyyuodoTikr) KAAUPN aKUPWVETAL OTIG
OKONOUBEC TIEQITTWOELC:

« Xprion Ox1 avahoya He TiG evOeiEelg

« Mn TpNoN Twv 0dNYIWV TV EBIKWV

* AUBQIPETEC TPOTOTIOINTELG TOU TTPOTOVTOG

Ynoxpéwon SnAwaong

S UHPWVA PE TIC VOUIKES SIATAEEIG TIOU IXUOLV
KOTA TOTOUC €[0TE UTTOXPEWEVOL VA ONADVETE
Aueoa omolodAoTE 0oPaPd TEPIOTATIKO
QVTIHETWTT{OETE KATA TN XPrioNn Tou MapovTog
LOTPIKOU TTPOIOVTOG TOOO OTOV KATAOKEUAOTH
600 kat oTnv appodia apyr. Ma ta otolkeia
EMKOWVWVIOE TNG ETAIPEIAG Pag, avaTPELTE OTO
omoBOEUANO TOL TIAPOVTOG PUANASIOU.

Anoppupn
ATIOPPITTTETE TO TPOIOV PETA TN XPHON OUHPWVA
LIE TIG KATA TOTTOUG IOXUOUTEG 0ONYIEC.

— Medical Device (latpikri ouokeur))
— AVayvwplOTIKO TNG UATPAG SESOUEVWY HE TN
popery UDI

‘Exdoon: 2020-04

@ tirkce

Degerli miisterimiz
Bir Bauerfeind Urunind tercih ettiginiz igin ¢ok
tesekkir ederiz.

Her glin drunlerimizin tibbi etkinligini
arttirmak igin calisiyoruz, ¢linkd sagliginizin
kalbimizde yeri var. Litfen kullamm talimatini
dikkatle okuyun. Herhangi bir sorunuz varsa,
lUtfen doktorunuza veya yetkili saticlya
basvurun.

Kullanim amaci

AchilloTrain tibbi bir Griindur. Asil tendonu ile
ilgili rahatsizliklarin tedavisi icin tasarlanmis
bir destektir.
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Onemli: Bacak uzunlugunun esitlenmesi
acisindan saglikli ayakta ekte verilen topuk
pedi kullanilmalidir.

Uygulama alanlan

« Asilodini (tendinz, paratendinit, bursitis
subachillea)

*Haglund topugu

« Kronik, posttravmatik veya postoperatif
iritasyon durumu, 6rn. asil tendonu
yirtilmalarinda

A Yan etkiler

« Size AchilloTrain recete edildiyse kullanimi
ve kullanim siresi hakkinda doktorunuzla
gorusun. AchilloTrain'in baska hangi
Urinlerle ayni anda kullanilabilecegini
doktorunuz size bildirir.

« AchilloTrain'i satin alirken verilen talimatlari
ve kullanim kilavuzunu istisnasiz olarak
dikkate alin.

- Uriiniin yanlis kullanimi veya Griinde onay-
lanmamis degisikliklerin yapilmasi hasara
neden olabilir ve garantiyi gecersiz kilar.

« Gerekirse topuk kamasi Uriinden ¢ikarilabilir.
Bunun i¢in bandaji sola cevirin ve topuk
kamalarini kadife torbanin agzindan ¢ikarin.
Topuk kamasini ¢ikarirsaniz, litfen saglikli
ayaktaki dengeleme yastigini da ¢ikarin.

«Bandajin etkisi 0zellikle bedensel aktivite
sirasinda ortaya ¢ikar. Bandaji uzun sireli
dinlenme aralarinda, orn. uyku, uzun sireli
oturma, ¢ikarin.

«Yag ve asit iceren maddeler, merhemler ve
losyonlarla temasindan kaginin.

«Distan vicuda giyilen yardimci drinler
cok siki yerlestirildiklerinde, lokal basing
semptomlarina neden olabilir veya ¢ok
nadir olarak kan damarlarini veya sinirleri
sikistirabilir.

« AchilloTrain kullanimina bagli olarak
olagandisi degisiklikler yasarsaniz, 6rnegin
rahatsiziginiz artarsa, irinl kullanmayi
birakin ve derhal bir doktora basvurun..

Asiri hassasiyet durumlarinda ciltte
irritasyona neden olabilen dogal kauguk
lateks (elastodien) icerir. Alerjik
reaksiyonlar gordiguntzde destegi ¢ikarin

Kontrendikasyonlar

Tum vicudu etkileyen bir yan etkiye bugline

kadar rastlanmamistir. Asagidaki klinik

durumlarda bu tur bir yardimci gere¢ ancak
doktorunuza danisildiktan sonra takilabilir ve
kullanilabilir:

«Uygulamanin yapildigi viicut bolgesindeki cilt
hastaliklari/yaralanmalari, 6zellikle yangi
mevcutsa. Ayni sekilde, siskinlik, kizariklik ve
fazla sicaklik arzeden, zeminden yikselmis
nedbe dokulari.

« Ayaklarda dolasim bozuklugu ve duyu kaybi
orn. “seker hastaliginda” (Diabetes mellitus).

«Bozulmus lenf akisi — uygulanan yardimci
gerecten uzakta bulunan ve nedeni belli
olmayan yumusak doku sislikleri dahil.

Kullanim talimatlar

Destegi rahat takmak igin bir giyme aparati
bulunur. Takmak icin hizli kilavuzdaki
aciklamayi takip edin.

@ Bandajin st kismini topuk kamasi
tutulabilir oluncaya kadar disariya dogru
katlayin.

QTopuk kismi topuk kamasina gelinceye
kadar bandaji ayagin lUzerine ¢ekerek
yerlestirin.



© Ardindan destedin katlanmis kismini
yukariya dogru ¢ekin, bunu yaparken profilli
pedin Asil tendonunun yaninda yer almasina
dikkat edin.

@ Gerekirse bandajin konumunu diizeltin.
Sunu unutmayin: Ekte verilen esitleme pedini
saglikli ayagin ayakkabisinin igine, ayakkabinin
topuk bolgesinin sekline tam olarak uyum
saglayacak sekilde yerlestirin.

Temizleme talimatlar

Bilgi: Destegi asla dogrudan isiya, or. 1siticilar,
dogrudan gines 1s1g1, araba icinde, maruz
birakmayin. Bu durum bandajin etkisini
olumsuz yonde etkileyebilir.

Litfen etiketteki bakim talimatlarini dikkate
alin. Etiket, destegin Ust kenarinda bulunur.

Lutfen asagidaki bilgileri dikkate alin:

1. Yikama oncesinde topuk kamasini ¢ikarin.
Bunlari elde yikayin.

2. Camasir torbasi kullanilmasi onerilir.

3. Bandaj kurutucu icin uygun degildir.

Orgu kumasin kompresyonunun korunmasi
icin bandaji dizenli olarak yikayin.

Sikayetiniz oldugunda Uriind aldiginiz saticlya
basvurun.

: sadece temizlenmis Urlnler isleme
alinir.

Yeniden kullanim sartlan

Uriin sadece size 6zel tedavi icin
ongorilmustir. Bu nedenle bandaji Gglincu
taraflarla paylasmayin.

Garanti

Uriiniin satin alindigi Gilkedeki yasal hiikiimler
gecerlidir. Bir garanti talebi halinde, litfen
once Urunl satin aldiginiz yere basvurun.
Uriin, garanti icin gésterilmeden dnce
temizlenmelidir. AchilloTrain'in kullanimi ve
bakimi ile ilgili talimatlara uyulmamissa,
garanti bozulabilir veya gegersiz olabilir.
Garanti asagidaki durumlarda gegersizdir:

« Endikasyona uygun olmayan kullanim
«Saglik uzmaninin tavsiyelerine uyulmamasi
«Kendi kendine yapilan Uriin degisikligi

Bildirme yikiimliligi

Bolgesel yasal dizenlemeler nedeniyle,

bu tibbi cihazi kullanirken meydana gelen
her ciddi olayi hem Ureticiye hem de yetkili
makama derhal bildirmeniz gerekir. iletisim
bilgilerimizi bu brosiriin arka sayfasinda
bulabilirsiniz.

Bertaraf
Lutfen Urind kullanimdan sonra yerel
yonetmeliklere uygun olarak bertaraf edin.

[MD] - Medical Device (Tibbi cihaz)
[001] - UDI veri matrisi niteleyicisi

Sirim: 2020-04

@ pYCCKMiA

YBaxaemblie KnneHTbl!

Bnaropapvm sac 3a nprobpeTeHryie NpoayKLmm
Bauerfeind.

Kamqu AeHb Mbl pa60TaeM Ha/l NOBblWEeHNneM
3G HEKTUBHOCTI Hallel MeANLIMHCKON
NpoAdyKumn, NOCKONbKY Ballle 30p0Bbe Ham
OueHb JOporo. BH1maTensHoO npounTaiTe

VHCTPYKLMIO NO NCMOJIb30BaHMIO. HDVI
BO3HMKHOBEH MM BOMPOCOB 0OpaTHTECH K CBOEMY
nedvallemy Bpayy unu s C!'IeLlVIaﬂVISVIpOBaHHbM
MarasuH.

HasHauenue

AchilloTrain AnAeTca NpoayKTOM MeANLIMHCKOTO
Ha3HaueHs. ITo BaHaaxX Ana neyeHns
NOBPEXAEHUI aXMNOBa CYXOXKMINA.

BaxkHO: [1nA KOMMNeHcaLmn HepaBeHCTBa
LUIHbI HAXHUX KOHEUHOCTEN Ha 340POBOI
Hore HEOBXOAVMMO HOCUTL AOMONHUTENBHbIV
NOANATOUHNK.

MokasaHua

« AXUNNOANHWA (TEHAWHWT, NAapaTeHANHNT,
NOACYXOKNMbHBIN BypCUT)

« bonesHb XarnyHga

+ XpoHwyeckme, NoCcTTpaBMaTUUecKke unm
nocneonepaLoHHble 60Ne3HeHHbIe COCTOAHNA,
Hanpumep, Npu Paspbiax axwinecosa
CyXOXMA

A Puck npn ncnonbsoBaHmnmn

unspenna

« Ecnm AchilloTrain Bam nponuvcan Bpay, NPOKoH-
CYNbTUPYITECH C HM OTHOCUTENBHO OCOBEH-
HOCTel 1 ANUTENbHOCTY UCMOSb30BaHKA. Bpau
PACCKAXET TaKxKe O TOM, MOXKHO SV 1CMOSb30-
8aTb AchilloTrain ogHoBpemeHHo ¢ apyrummn
U3ENNAMY, W €CII MOXHO, TO C KakuMU.

- YyuTbiBaiite Bce 6e3 UCKIOYeHNA yKasaHws,

nonyyeHHble npu nokynke AchilloTrain, a Takxe

MHCTPYKLMIO MO NCMOMBb30BaHMIO.

[Npw HeHagnexatlem MCNoNb30BaHUM UK

CaMOBOSILHOM U3MEHEHNM V3[€eNNA BO3MOXKHO

€ro NoBpex/jeHvie 1 noTeps rapaHTUm.

« Mpy HEOBXOANMOCTU MATOUHYIO BCTaBKY MOXHO
BbIHY Tb. [71A 3TOrO HEOOXOAMMO NOBEPHYTH
BNeBO DaHAaX W BbIHYTb MATOUHYIO BCTABKY
uepes 0TBepCTME BEIOPOBOrO KapmaHa. Mpu
OTCYTCTBUM NATOYHOW BCTaBKY CefyeT BbiHyTb
1 KOMMEHCVPYIOLLYIO MPOKMAAKY ANA 340POBOW
HorW.

+ dbdeKT baHaaKa NPOABNAETCA Npex/e BCero
npu Gpr3nyeckoin akTnsHoCT. CHUMaliTe
6aHAax BO Bpema A/INTesbHbIX EPUOAOB MOKOA,
Hanpumep, BO BpeMsA CHa, NPu ANNTENbHOM
cvgeHnu.

« /136eraliTe KOHTaKTa U3AENMA C XKUPO- U

KncnotocofiepKalMMm CpeacTBamm, Masamm v

JIOCbOHaMM.

Bce HazieBaemble Ha Te/0 BCMOMOraTe/bHble

CpefcTBa Npu CAMLWKOM MIOTHOM MpwneraHumn

MOryT OKa3blBaTb Upe3MEPHOe faBreH/e Ha

HEeKOTOPble y4aCTKV Tena. B pefKmx cyyanx oHn

MOTYT TaKxe NepexnmMaTb KPOBEHOCHbIE COCYAbI

WU HEPBbI.

« Ecnu npu ncnonb3oeanum AchilloTrain
NPOVICXOAAT HEOObIUHbIE M3MEHEHNA, HanpUMep,
ycunmnBaeTca 60neBoi CUHAPOM, CrieflyeT
Heme/IeHHO NPeKPaTUTb UCMONb30BaHYIE 1
06paTUTLCA K Bpauy.

BxopAwmin B cocTas natekc Ha ocHoBe

HaTypasnbHOro Kayuyka (3nactofvieH)
MOXET CTaTb MPUUMHO PasapaxeHna npu
NOBbILIEHHON YyBCTBUTENBHOCTU KOXMU.
OBHapy 1B NPU3HAKN anepriieckoi
peakLmu, Cpasy e CHAMUTE opTes.

MpoTtuBonokasaHua

Ha cerogHAWHWI AeHb He 13BECTHbI Kakne-1mbo
no6ouHble 3GdeKTbl, OKasbiBalolvie BAVAHYE Ha
opraHu3m B Lienom. [Npu nepeuncieHHbix Hke
KIMHWYECKVIX KapT HaX MPUMEHEHVE 1 HoLeHVie
[laHHOrO BCMOMOraTeIbHOrO CPEACTBA BO3MOXHO
TOMBbKO MOCAE KOHCY/bTaLWV C NeYallyiM Bpadom:

. 3a60ﬂeBaHVlﬂ/ﬂOBpe>KLl€HMﬂ KOXW Ha
COOTBE‘TCTB}/IOLL(EVI obnactn Tena, 0CcobeHHO npn
NOABNEHNM MPN3HAKOB BOCManeHua. Takxe
Hanuume LWPamos, BbICTYMalOLLNX Hafj
NOBEPXHOCTbIO KOXMW, OTEKOB, ﬂOKpaCHeHMI}\ wnu
noABneHne YyBcTBa Xapa.

. HapymeHme YYyBCTBUTENBHOCTL U KDOBOCH86>K€’
HWA HWKHEN KOHEYHOCTW, Hanpumep, Npw
caxapHom anabeTe (Diabetes mellitus).

« Hapyuwerue numdpooTToKa — B TOM Uncne oTek
MATKUX TKaHeW Ha 3HauYnTeNIbHOM yaaneHuu ot
HanoxeHHOoro opTesa.

YKa3aHuA no ncnosib30BaHMIo

[ina obnerueHnsa HaneBaHua GaHaaxa K Hemy
npunaraeTcs BCNoMOraTesibHbIl kapkac. [1ns
HazfeBaHUA GaHaaxa CegyiTe onrcaHuio,
MPUBEAEHHOMY B KPATKOM UHCTPYKLMM.

@ BepxHuit KoHew 6aHaaxa OTOrHUTe Hapyy
HaCTONBKO, UTOObI MATOYHAA BCTaBKa CTana
NOCTYnNHa.

@ barinax HaTAHUTE NO HOTe Tak, UTobbl NATKa
HaxXOAMNACh Ha NATOUHOM BCTaBKe.

© 3atem HatAHNTE OTOHYTHIN KOHEL, baHaaxa,
06paT1B BHYMAHVE Ha TO, YTOObI BCTaBKa
HaXOAMNACh COOKY axmnoBa CyxOXUA.

© Mp¥1 HEOBXOAMMOCTI NOMPaBbTe MONOXeHE
6aHgaxa.

He 3a6ypbre: Broxute B 06yBb AnA 300pOBOI
HOTM BXOAALLYIO B KOMMNEKT NOCTaBKM
KOMMEHCMPYIOLLYIO MPOKAAAKY, 4TobbI B 00YBY B
06nacTvi NATKI OHa Urpana posb nemeHTa
reOMETPUYECKOTO 3aMblKaHUA.

YKasaHuAa no yxoay 3a nsgenmem
Mpumeuanume: Hrikoraa He nofseprarite GaHgax
BO3,EL€I;ICTBMIO NPAMOTO TENNIOBOIO U3Ny4YeHna
(HanpuMep, He oCTaBnAlTe ero 86NK3n
oGorpeBaTeneh, noAd npAMbIMK CONTHEYHbIMW
nydamu, B aBTOMO6VIJ'IE). PeSyJ‘IbTaTOM MOXET CTaTb
CHIKeHVE 3GEKTUBHOCTM BaHaaxa.

Cobnioganite pekomMeHaaLUmMm No yxXogy, yKasaHHsle
Ha BLNTOM 3THKeTKe. OHa HaxoaMUTCA Ha BepxHel
Kpomke baHaaxa.

[py 3TOM BbINONHAWTE Cefylolmne yKaaHa:

1. MNepep CTUPKOI BbIHbTE NATOYUHYIO BCTABKY.
Crupalite ee BpyUHyo.

2. PekomeHpyem CTVpaTb v3fenne B ceTke Ana
6enbs.

3. banpax He npurofeH Ana CyLWKM B CYWNIbHON
MalmHe.

PerynsapHo cTvpariTe 6aHaax, 4Tobbl COXpaHUTh
KOMMNPECCHOHHbIE CBOWCTBA TPMKOTaXa.

[Mpy HannuMn NpeTeH3uI obpallaiTech K NPOAaB-
Ly, Y KOTOPOro 6bi10 NprobpeTeHo n3aenve.

ﬂpumeuauwe: Ha3aj v3aenma NpuH1UMatoTCA
TONTbKO B 4YMCTOM BUOE.

YKa3aHuA No NOBTOPHOMY
NCNoNb30BaHNIo

MBLleJ'IMe npeaHasHa4yeHo UCKMoYNTeNbHO AN1A
MHOWBNAYaNbHOIO MCNONb30BaHNA. He nepena-
BawTe 66H£La>K B MONb30BaHWe APYrM NIOAAM.

Fapantuna

,D.EVICTBy}OT 3akoHOAaTeNIbHble NONOXKEeHNA
CTpaHbl, B KOTOPOW NPpr1obpeTeHo 13genve.

Ecnv bl npegnosaraeTe, Yto MMEeT MeCcTo
rapaHTUIAHBINA Clyyar, 0bpaLanTech CPasy K ToMmy,
y KOro 61110 NpuobpeTeHo AaHHoe 13aenme.
Mpex/e yem 0bpaLLaTbCA 3a rapaHTUHbIM
OﬁCﬂy*MBaHMeM, nsfenve cnefyet O4ncTuUTb.
Ecnu ykasaHusa no obpalleHmto ¢ 6aHgaxom
AchilloTrain v yxoay 3a HM He Hbinn cobniofieHbl,
rapaHTUiHble 06A3aTeNbCTBa NPOU3BOAUTENA

MOTYT 6bITb OrPaHUUEHbI UMK UCKITIOUEHDI.
[apaHTUA UCKIOUaeTCA B CryYae:

* lcnonb3oBaHWaA U3genuna He no HasHaueHuio

» HecobnioaeHua pekomeHaaUmnin cneumanictos
» CaMOCTOATENBHOTO M3MEHEHNA 13AeNnna

06:A3aHHOCTb N3BELLEeHNA

B cooTeTcTBMM C npeannucaHnammn
[PernoHanbHOro 3akOHOAATENbCTBA, O KaXKAOM
Cepbe3sHOM NHUMAEHTe, Npou3owedwem npu
NCNONb30BaHNK AaHHOIo MeanLMHCKOro
nsfaenus, cnegyet HesameanntenbHo n3sellatb
KaK npou3soanTens, Tak n KOMMETeHTHbI opraH.
Halum KOHTaKTHblE JaHHbIe YKa3aHbl Ha 0bpaTHOM
CTOpOHe BpoLLiopbI.

YTunusauma

yTVI/’IM3aLLMﬂ n3aenua nocsie OKOH4YaHuA ero
NCNONb30BaHUA OCYLLECTBNAETCA COMNaCcHO MecCT-
HbIM NpeanucaHnam.

- Medical Device (MeanuymHckoe obopynosativie)
- KnaccudukaTtop MaTpuLibl AaHHbIX Kak UDI

CocTosaHwe nHdopmaumm: 2020-04

@ latviesu

Cienijama kliente,
godatais klient!

Liels paldies, ka izvelejaties Bauerfeind
izstradajumu.

Mes katru dienu stradajam, lai uzlabotu masu
izstradajumu medicinisko efektivitati, jo jusu
veseliba mums ir svariga. LUdzu, rapigi izlasiet
lietosanas instrukciju. Sidzibu gadijuma,
ludzu, sazinieties ar savu arstu vai jautajiet

specializetaja tirdzniecibas vieta.

Merkis

AchilloTrain ir medicinas produkts. Ta ir
bandaza, kas paredzeta atbalstam Ahileja
cipslas problemu gadijuma.

Svarigi: uz veselas kajas ir janésa papildu
papéza spilventins, lai izlidzinatu kaju garumu.

Indikacijas

« Ahilodinija (tendinoze, paratendinits, Bursitis
subachillea)

«Haglunda deformacija

«Hronisks, posttraumatisks vai postoperativs
kairinajums, piem., Ahileja cipslas plisuma
gadijuma

A Risks izstradajuma lietosanas

laika

« Ja jums tika izrakstits AchilloTrain, saska-
nojiet lietoSanu un izmantosanas ilgumu
ar arstu. Vins jus informés ari par to, vai
AchilloTrain var izmantot vienlaicigi ar citiem
izstradajumiem un ar kadiem izstradaju-
miem.

«LUdzu, bez iznemuma ievérojiet ari norades,
kuras tika sniegtas AchilloTrain iegades bridf,
ka ari produkta lietosanas instrukciju.

«|zstradajuma nepareiza lietoSana vai
neatlauta modifikacija var izraisit bojajumus
un anulét garantiju.

«Vajadzibas gadijuma izstradajumam var
nonemt papéza Kili. Sim noldkam, ladzu,
pabidiet parseju pa kreisi un iznemiet
papéza kili caur atveri velura kabata. Ja tiek



nonemts papéza Kilis, lidzu, veselajai kajai
neizmantojiet izlidzinasanas spilventinu.

« Balsta efekts ir vislabak jutams fiziskas
aktivitates laika. Nonemiet parséju ilgstosu
partraukumu laika — piem., miega laika, ilgi
sézot.

«|zvairieties no saskares ar taukainiem un
skabiem lidzekliem, ziedém un losjoniem.
«Visi uz kermena areji pielietoti paliglidzekli,
ja tos uzliek parak stingri, var izraisit vietéjas

spiediena pazimes vai, retos gadijumos,
asinsvadu vai nervu sasaurinasanos.

« Ja saistiba ar AchilloTrain lietosanu jus
konstatejat neierastas izmainas sava
organisma — piem., pieaug sudzibas —
partrauciet lietoSanu un nekavéjoties
dodieties pie arsta.

Sastava ir dabiska kaucuka latekss
(elastodiéns), ja ir paaugstinata jutiba, var
rasties adas kairinajums. Ja novérojat
alergiskas reakcijas, nonemiet atbalstu.

Kontrindikacijas

Lidz $im nav zinamas blakusparadibas, kas
ietekmeétu visu kermeni. Ja pacients novero
turpmak minétas kliniskas izpausmes, sada
veida paliglidzekla uzliksana un nésasana ir
atlauta tikai pec konsultacijas ar arstu.

« Adas problémas/traumas taja kermena dala,

kura tiek nésats atbalsts, jo Tpasi, ja ir
iekaisuma pazimes. Uz aru izvirzitas réetas ar
uztikumu, apsartumu un parkarsanas
pazimem.

« Jutiguma un asinscirkulacijas traucéjumi
kaja, piem., ,cukurslimiba” (Diabetes
mellitus).

« Limfas atteces traucéjumi — ari neskaidrs
audu uztukums distali no uzlikta
paliglidzekla.

Izmantosanas noradijumi

Lai parseju varétu vienkarsak uzlikt, ir
pievienots uzvilksanas paliglidzeklis. Lai
uzliktu, sekojiet isas pamacibas aprakstam.
@ Nolokiet atbalsta augééjo dalu uz arpusi tik
talu, lidz var satvert papéza kili.

@ Uzvelciet atbalstu uz kajas, lidz papédis
atrodas uz papéza kila.

© Atlokiet nolocito atbalsta dalu uz augsu;
polsterim ir jaatrodas blakus Ahilleja cipslai.
O Nepieciesamibas gadijuma korigéjiet
atbalsta poziciju

Nemiet véra: ievietojiet komplektacija ieklauto
izlidzinasanas spilventinu veselas kajas kurpé,
lai tas piegultu kurpes papéza dalas formai.

Tirisanas noradijumi

Noradijums: Nekad nepaklaujiet parseju
tiesai karstuma iedarbibai — piem.,
radiatoriem, saules stariem, uzglabajot
vieglaja automasina. Tas var ietekmet parseja
efektivitati.

Ludzu, nemiet véera noradijumus uz piesitas
etiketes par pareizu kopsanu. Ta atrodas pie
atbalsta augséjas malas.

Ludzu, nemiet vera sadus noradijumus:

. Pirms mazgasanas iznemiet papéza kili.
Mazgajiet to ar rokam.

Mes iesakam izmantot velas maisinu.
Parséjs nav piemeérots zavésanai velas
zavetaja.

w N

Regulari mazgajiet parséju, lai saglabatu
materiala kompresiju.

Ja Jums ir stdzibas, sazinieties ar izplatitaju,
no kura esat iegadajies preci.

Noradijums: apstradata tiek tikai tira prece.

Noradijumi par atkartotu izmanto$anu
Izstradajums ir paredzets tikai Jusu aprupei.
Nedodiet balstu lietoSanai citam personam.

Garantija

Ir speka tas valsts tiesibu akti, kura

izstradajums ir iegadats. Ja Jusuprat runa ir

par garantijas gadijumu, vispirms sazinieties

ar uznémumu, no kura Jus iegadajaties

izstradajumu. Pirms garantijas gadijuma

pieteikuma izmazgajiet izstradajumu.

Neieverojot AchilloTrain lietoSanas un

kopsanas norades, garantijas prasibas var

mainities vai tikt atceltas.

Garantijas prasibas tiek atceltas $ados

gadijumos:

«|zstradajums netiek lietots atbilstosi
indikacijam

« Neieverojot specialistu instrukcijas

« Pasrocigi izmainot izstradajumu

Pienakums zinot

Pamatojoties uz regionalajiem juridiskajiem
nosacijumiem jums ir nekavejoties jazino
razotajam un ari atbildigajai iestadei

par Siizstradajuma lietoSanas apjoma
palielinasanos. Musu kontaktdatus atradisiet
Sis brosdras aizmugure.

Utilizésana

Péc lietosanas laika beigam, ludzu,
likvidgjiet izstradajumu saskana ar vietéjiem
noteikumiem.

[MD] - Medical Device (Mediciniska ierice)

[U0] - patu matricas apzimetajs, UDI

Informacija sagatavota: 2020-04

@ lietuviy

Mielas pirkeéjau,
dékojame, kad pasirinkote Bauerfeind gaminj.

Kiekvieng diena tobuliname savo gaminiy
gydomajj poveikj, nes mums rupi Jusy
sveikata. Prasome atidziai perskaityti gaminio
naudojimo instrukcija.

Jei kyla klausimy, kreipkités j gydytojg arba
specializuotg parduotuve.

Paskirtis

AchilloTrain yra medicininés paskirties
gaminys. Tai yra jtvaras, skirtas Achilo
sausgyslés negalavimams gydyti.

Svarbus nurodymai: Papildoma kulno
pagalvele reikia deveti su sveika koja kojy ilgio
skirtumui sureguliuoti.

Indikacijos

«Achilo sausgyslés skausmas — achilodinija
(tendinozé, paratendinitas, bursitas)

*Haglund'o deformacija

« Letiniai, potrauminiai arba pooperaciniai
sudirgimai, pvz., jplySus Achilo sausgyslei

A Naudojimo rizika

« Jei jJums buvo paskirtas AchilloTrain, del
jo naudojimo budo ir trukmés pasitarkite
su gydytoju. Jis informuos jus apie tai, ar
AchilloTrain tuo pat metu galite naudoti su
kitais gaminiais, ir, jeigu taip, su kokiais.

« Batinai laikykités naudojimo instrukcijos ir
visy nurodymuy, gauty jsigyjant AchilloTrain.
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« Jei gaminj naudosite netinkamai arba savo
nuoziura jj keisite, galite jj sugadinti ir
garantija tuomet negalios.

« Jei reikia, i$ gaminio galima isimti pakulnj.
Tam sukite jtvara j kaire ir isSimkite kulno
atrama per velilrinio deklo anga. Jei
iSimate kulno atrama, nenaudokite kojy ilgio
kompensuojamojo padelio sveikai kojai.

« |tvaras veiksmingiausias blna tada, kai
judate. Darydami ilgesnes poilsio pertraukas
(pvz., kai ruosiatés miegoti arba ilgai sedéti)
jtvara nusiimkite.

« Venkite salycio su riebiais arba ragstiniais
preparatais, tepalais ir losjonais.

« Dél visy ant kino uzdéty priemoniy, jei jos
yra tvirtai prispaustos, gali atsirasti vietinio
spaudimo simptomuy, o kartais taip patir
susiauréti toje vietoje esancios kraujagyslés
arba nervai.

« Jei naudodami AchilloTrain pastebétumeéte
nejprasty poky¢iy (pvz., nemalonls pojuciai
sustipréty), jo nebenaudokite ir nedelsdami
kreipkités j gydytoja.

' Sudétyje yra naturalaus kauciuko latekso

(elastodieno), todél esant padidéjusiam
jautrumui gali bati dirginama oda.
Pastebéje alergine reakcija, jtvara
nusimaukite.

Kontraindikacijos

Salutinio poveikio visam organizmui

nepastebéta. Jei pasireiskia toliau nurodytos

reakcijos, $ig pagalbine priemone uzdéti ir
nesioti galima tik pasitarus su gydytoju:

« Atitinkamos kuno dalies odos ligos/
suzalojimai, ypac uzdegiminés reakcijos, taip
pat istine, paraude ir kaistantys randai

« Pédos jautrumo ir kraujotakos sutrikimai,
pavyzdziui, sergant cukriniu diabetu
(Diabetes mellitus)

« Limfos nutekéjimo sutrikimai, taip pat
neaiskus minkstyjy audiniy patinimas toliau
nuo pritvirtintos pagalbinés priemoneés

Nurodymai naudotojui

Kad jtvara uzsidéti baty paprasciau, pridedama
tam skirta pagalbiné priemoné. Dédamiesi
laikykités trumpojo vadovo nurodymy.

@ I5verskite virsutine jtvaro dalj j iSore tiek,
kad buty galima paimti kulno atrama.

0 Maukite jtvarg ant pédos, kol kulnas bus ant
kulno atramos.

0 UZlenkta jtvaro dalj traukite aukstyn ir
ziurekite, kad masazuojantis paminkstinimas
apsupty achilo sausgysle.

o Jei reikia, pakoreguokite jtvaro padét;.
Nepamirskite: jdekite prideta iSlyginamaja
pagalvele j sveikos pédos bata taip, kad pagal
forma ji baigtysi bato kulno srityje.

Valymo nurodymai

Pastaba: saugokite jtvarg nuo tiesioginio
karscio (pvz., kaitinimo, saulés spinduliy,
nelaikykite jo automobilyje). Tai gali sumazinti
jtvaro veiksminguma.

Atkreipkite demesj j prisiutoje etiketéje
pateiktus prieziiros patarimus.

Etikete rasite prie virsutinio jtvaro krasto.

Laikykités tokiy nurodymuy:
1. Pries skalbdami nuimkite pakulnj.
Jj skalbkite rankomis.
2. Rekomenduojame naudoti skalbiniy tinklelj.
3. Negalima jtvaro dziovinti dZiovintuvu.

Skalbkite jtvarg reguliariai, kad nesumazéty
megzto audinio kompresija.
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Jei turetuméte pretenzijy, kreipkités j prekybos
atstova, i$ kurio gaminj jsigijote.

Pastaba: priimama tik Svari preke.

Nurodymai dél pakartotinio naudojimo
Gaminys skirtas naudoti tik jums patiems.
Neperduokite jtvaro tretiesiems asmenims.

Garantija

Galioja tos Salies, kurioje gaminys pirktas,

jstatymai. Jei manote, kad gaminiui konkreciu

atveju galéty bati taikoma garantija,

pirmiausiai kreipkités j tg asmenj, i$ kurio

gaminj jsigijote. Pries pateikiant reikalavima

dél garantijos, gaminj reikia isvalyti. Jei nebuvo

laikomasi nurodymuy dél AchilloTrain

naudojimo ir priezitros, garantija gali bati

pazeista arba negalioti.

Garantija negalioja, kai:

«Naudojama neatsizvelgiant j indikacijas

«Nesilaikoma kvalifikuoto personalo
instrukcijos

« Savavaliskai modifikuojamas gaminys

Pareiga pranesti

Pagal vietinius teisinius potvarkius esate
jpareigoti nedelsiant informuoti gamintoja ir
atsakingai institucijai apie bet kokio poblUdzio
incidenta, jvykusj naudojant $j medicininés
paskirties produkta. Kontaktiniai duomenys
pateikti Sio lankstinuko paskutiniame
puslapyje.

Salinimas

Pabaige naudoti produktg utilizuokite pagal
vietinius teisés aktus.

- Medical Device (Medicininis prietaisas)
f Duomeny matricos identifikatorius kaip UDI
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@ YKpaiHCbKa

LLaHoOBHMIA KNi€HTe,

Qlyxe [IAKYEMO 3a Te, Lo B 0bpanu AnA cebe
BKpib Bauerfeind.

KOXHOro f1HA MW NPaLIKOEMO Haz NIABMLLEHHAM
NiKyBaNbHOTO ePeKTy Halmx BUPOOIB, apxe
BaLle 340POB'A My 6epemo 6AM3bKO 0 Cepus.
HeobxifgHO yBaXHO MPOUMTaTH IO IHCTPYKLIO
3 BUKOPUCTaHHA. AKLIO Y BaC BUHUKIN
MUTaHHS, 3BEPHITLCA /10 BALLOrO Nikaps abo
CrewianizoBaHOrO MarasuHy.

MpusHaueHHA

AchilloTrain € BUpobom MefnUHOTO NPK3HAYEHHS.
Lle 6aHaax Ana nikyBaHHA ypaKeHHA axinaosBoro
CYXOXMNA.

Baxknuo: [loaTkoBuiA NiAN'ATHYIK NpU3HaYeHni
[NA KOMNeHcaLii HePIBHOCTI AOBXKMHW HUMKHIX
KIHUIBOK i NiAKNaAaeTbeA nif M'ATKy 3A40PpOBOI
HOr.

MokasaHHA

« Axinnogiiio (TeHAWHIT, NapaTeHiHiT,
axunnobypcumt)

- Ek3ocTo3 XarnyHpa

+ XpOHiyHe, nicnATpasmMaTyHe Y
nicnAonepauinHe NOAPa3HeHHA, HanpUKNaga,
npyv PO3PVBI axiNIoBOrO CyxOXMUINA



A Pusukn npu KOpIIICTyBaHHi

Bupo6om

- Akwo AchilloTrain Bam nponvicas nikap,
NPOKOHCYNBTYITECA 3 HUM LLOAI0 OCOONMBOCTE
Ta TPVBANOCTI BUKOPUCTaHHA. Jlikap po3nosicTb
BaM, U1 MOXHa OJHOUACHO BUKOPWCTOBYBaTU
AchilloTrain 3 iHWWMK BYPODamK, | AKLIO MOXHa,
TO 3 AKUMM.

+ BpaxosyiTe yci 6€3 BUKMIOUYEHHA BKA3IBKY,
otpumaHi npu kynieni AchilloTrain, a Takox
IHCTPYKLiO 3 BUKOPUCTaHHA.

« Mpy HeNpaBMIbHOMY BUKOPUCTaHHi abo
CaMOBIfbHIl 3MiHI BUPOOY MOXNVBE OrO
YWKO[PKEHHA 11 BTPaTa rapaHTil.

+ Y pasi noTpebu MATKOBKM KAMH MOXHA BUMHATY.
[1nA UbOro BYBEPHITL OaHAaK HABUBOPIT
i BUAMITb N'ATKOBUIA KNWH Yepes OTBIP Y
BEJIOPOBIl KuLeHi. Y pasi HoCiHHA BaHaaxa 6e3
M'ATKOBOTO K/MHa He Tpeba BUKOPUCTOBYBATH
KOMMeHcaUiiH1IA NiAN'ATHYK Ana 3A0POBOI HOTY.

« [lin 6aHAaxa NpoABAAETLCA NepLL 3a BCe Mg Yac
bi3VUHOT aKTMBHOCTI. 3HimaliTe 6aHaax Nia Yac
TPUBaNVIX Nepiodis CNoKolo (Hanpuknag, nig yac
CHy ab0 Tp1BaNoro CUAiHHA).

« YHUKaNTe KOHTaKTY 3 peYOBMHAMM, WO MICTATbL
KM abo KMCNOTY, NOCbOHaMM Ta Ma3AMM.

« Yci BMpobw, AKi HagaraloTb Ha Tino, Npy 3aHaaTo

LWiNbHOMY NPWAAraHHI MOXyTb NepeaasnioBaTh

LeAKi AinAHKN Tina. Y piakicHYX Brnaakax BOHN

MOXYTb NEPETUCKATV KPOBOHOCHI CYAWHM Uit

HEPBY.

Ao nig yac srkopuctaHHa AchilloTrain

BifOyBaOTbCA HE3BWYANHI 3MiHW, HANPYIKNaZA,

NOCKNIOETECA ONBOBUI CUHAPOM, CNif HEranHo

NPUNVHATY BUKOPUCTaHHA 1 3BEPHYTUCA 0

nikapa.

@ MicTvTb naTekc Ha OCHOBI HaTypanbHOro
KayuyKy (enacTogi€H), AKuiA Moxe
CMPUYMHATI NOAPAZHEHHA LWKipU Npu
MiABMLEHIN YyTIVBOCTI. 3HIMITb 6aHAAX,
AKLLO BY NMOMITVUNV anepriyHy peakLito.

I'Ipomnoxasauuﬂ

Mo6iUHI edeKTy, WO BNMBAIOTL Ha OPraHi3m

Y LiNnomy, MOKM LLO HeBiAOMI. 3a HaRBHOCTI

CYMNTOMIB, LLO BKa3aHi HVX4e, BUKOPUCTOBYBATH

[IOMOMIXHMIA 3aCi6 MOXHA NLLe Nicns

KOHCyNbTaLii 3 nikapem:

+ 3aXBOPIOBaHHA / MOWKOMKEHHSA WKIpY Ha
BiANOBIAHIN AinAHLI Tina, ocobnueo y pasi
BVHVKHEHHA O3HaK 3aMnaeHHs, a Takox 3a
HaABHOCTI PyOL|iB, L0 BMCTYNaoTb Haf,
NOBEPXHEIO LKIPK, HAOPSAKIB, NOUEPBOHIHL a0 Y
pasi neperpisy.

« MopyLleHHs YyTIMBOCTI Ta KPOBOOBIry CTONM,
Hanpuknag, y pasi Lykposoro giabety (Diabetes
mellitus)

- [opyLeHHs BIATOKY NiMdK, a TaKoX HeBifoM
NPVYMHN HabPAKIB M'AKUX TKaHUH Y YacTUHI Tina,
L{O KOHTaKTYE 3 [JOMOMIiXHVIM 3aCO60M

BkasiBKM 1040 3acTOCyBaHHA
CneLianbHe KinbLe noneriuye HaknafaHHs
6aHpaxa. BYKoHyTe BKa3iBKM WOAO HakNafaHHs
opTe3a, OnvcaHi B KOPOTKIN IHCTPYKLT.

@ BinsepHy T BepxHio YacTUHy 6aHaaka Ha3oBHi
TaK, Wob MoxHa Byno B3ATVCA 33 M'ATKOBUIN KNMH.
@ HatarHyTu 6aHaax Ha CTony, 4OKM N'ATKa He
ONVHWTLCA Had MATKOBUM KAVHOM.

© INoTim po3sepHyTU YacTUHy Garaaxa, Wwo byna
BiABEPHYTa, NPV LIbOMY MacaxHa nogyLieyka Mae
OXOMUTY axiNIoBe CYXOXMINA.

@ ) pasi HeobxigHOCTI Bigperyniosat
NONOXeHHA GaHaxa.

Mam’aTanTe: Bknanaty komneHcauiiHnim
NiAN'ATHYIK, O BXOAWTb 1O KOMMAEKTY, Y B3yTTA

30

300pOBOI HOMM Tpeba Tak, Wob 6ing N'ATKM BiH
LWiNbHO NPWAATaB A0 3afHMKa.

BkasiBku 3 gornaay 3a Bupo6om
BkasiBKa: 3axuiaiiTe 6aHaax Big Npamoro
TEMNNOBOro BUMPOMIHIOBAHHA (HanpuKnag,

He 3anuwaiite 6ina obirpisavis, Nig NPAMUM
COHAYHUM NPOMIHHAM, B aBTOMODINI). Pesynstatom
MOKe OyTU 3HUKEHHS edeKTUBHOCTI GaHaaxa.

JloTpumyiiTecs pekomeHaauii Woao Aornaay,
BKa3aHWIX Ha BLUWTIM eTuKeTui. BoHa po3TaliosaHa
y BEPXHIiM YaCTWHI BaHaaxy.

JloTpumyiiTeca HacTynHUX BKa3iBOK:

1. MNepen NpaHHAM BUIAMITb MATKOBUI KIWH.
MwiiTe noro pykamn.

2. PekomeHpyemo npatt BUpIO y CiTui Ana
6invi3Hn.

3. baHpgax He NpuaaTHWA ANA CYLWIHHA B CyLlapLi.

BaHpax cnig perynapHo npaty, wob 36epertu
KOMMPECiNHi BAaCTUBOCTI TPUKOTAXY.

AKLLO Y BAC BUHMKN NpeTeHsii 4o Bupody,
3BepTanTecs 4O NPOAaBLS, B AKOrO BY Npuabdanu
uen Bupi6.

BkasiBKa: Ha3az NpuimMaioTbCa BUPOOU TinbKn B
YNUCTOMY BUMAAL.

BKkasiBKWu 400 NOBTOPHOIO
BUKOPUCTaHHA

Bripi6 nprisHaueHnit BUKMIOUHO AnA
iHAVBIAYaNbHOIO BUKOPWCTaHHA. ToMy He
nepepaasanTe 6aHaax HWWM NIOAAM.

FapaHTia

J1iioTb 3aKOHOAABYI NONOXKEHHA KPaTHW, B AKIN

BMpi6 OyB npuadaHuMit. AKLLO BM NpUMyCcKaeTe

HaCTaHHA rapaHTINHOrO BUMNAAKY, CNif croyaTky

3BepHyTUCA Be3nocepeHbO A0 0CObW, B AKOT

B/ Npuadanu Bupi6. MNepes nosigomneHHAM

NpO HaCTaHHA rapaHTIiHOro BUNaAKy

HeobXiHO NOUNCTUTY BUPIO. AKLLO BKa3iBOK

LOAO NOBOAXeHHA Ta fornady AchilloTrain He

NOTPVMYBATUCA, rapaHTiio Moxe 6y Tn 0bMexeHO

260 BYIK/IIOUEHO.

[apaHTiA BUKMIOYAETLCA 33 HACTYMHUX YMOB:

+ BukopucTaHHA He BifnoBiaHO [0 NoKasaHb

« HepoTpumaHHaA BKasiBKky KeanidikoBaHoro
daxisus

+ CamOBIfIbHE BHECEHHS 3MiH 4O BUPODY

060B’A30K NOBIAOMAEHHA

3rigHO 3 NpUNMCamK perioHanbHOro
33aKOHOAABCTBA, NPO KOMHWI CEPIO3HNI
IHUMAEHT, WO CTaBCA MPW BUKOPUCTaHHI LbOro
MeMYHOro B1POBY, CJlif HerarHo crosillatu

AK BUPOOHWKA, TaK | KOMNETeHTHWMI opraH. Hawi
KOHTaKTHI aHi 3HaxOAATbCA Ha 3B0OPOTHOMY OO
6poLuypu.

YTunisauia

Ytunizavia Brpo6y nicna 3akiHyeHHA 1oro
BVKOPWCTaHHA 30 ICHIOETbCA 3MIAHO 3 MiCLeBUMM
npunucamm.

— Medical Device (Mean9ure obnagHaHHs)
— KnacudikaTtop MaTpuLli aaHnx ak (UDI)

IHdopmaLiis ctaHom Ha: 2020-04
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